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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd 10 1384 55.4 55.4 55.4
A-OKAY 1 0 0 55.4
A BIG BUILDING 1 0 0 55.4
A BIG SCHOOL 1 0 0 55.5
A BUNCH OF NONSENSE 1 0 0 555
A COLLEGE 1 0 0 55.6
A GOOD COLLEGE 1 0 0 55.6
A GOOD ONE 1 0 0 55.6
A GRAD COLLEGE 1 0 0 55.7
A GREAT COLLEGE 1 0 0 55.7
A LOT OF PEOPLE 1 0 0 55.8
ALOT OF SPORTS 1 0 0 55.8
A MEDICAL COLLEGE 1 0 0 55.8
A PLACE TO START OUT 1 0 0 55.9
A STATE COLLEGE 1 0 0 55.9
A UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 56.0
A WONDERFUL UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 56.0
ACADEMIC 7 2 2 56.2
ACADEMIC COLLEGE 2 1 1 56.2
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE 2 1 1 56.3
ACADEMIC/ CHALLENGING/
TRYING TO BECOME A 1 0 0 56.4
NON-COMMUTING SCHOOL
ACADEMICS 5 2 2 56.6
ACCESSIBLE 1 0 0 56.6
ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE 1 0 0 56.6
ACROSS FROM PENN 1 0 0 56.7
ACROSS THE STREET 1 0 0 56.7
ADEQUATE FOR AN INNER CITY
SCH80L 1 0 0 56.8
AFFORDABLE 5 2 2 57.0
AFFORDABLE AND EXCELLENT 1 0 0 57.0
ALL OF THESE COLLEGES ARE
VERY GOOD 1 0 0 57.0
ALL RIGHT 3 1 1 57.2
ALL RIGHT/ BUT | DON'T CARE
FOR THEM/ THEY'RE 1 0 0 57.2
PREJUDICED
ALL WOMEN'S LIBERAL ART
COLLEGE 1 0 0 57.2
ALMA MATER 2 1 1 57.3
ALMOST GOOD 1 0 0 57.4
ALSO A GOOD SCHOOL 7 2 2 575
ALSO A VERY FINE COLLEGE 1 0 0 57.6
ALSO AN AVERAGE SCHOOL 1 0 0 57.6
ALSO GOOD/ VERY GOOD 1 0 0 57.6
ALUMNI 2 1 1 57.7
AN AVERAGE SCHOOL 1 0 0 57.8
ANOTHER COLLEGE/
COMFORTABLE 1 0 0 57.8
ANOTHER GOOD SCHOOL 1 0 0 57.8
ARISTOCRATIC/ PEOPLE OF
MAIN LINE 1 0 0 57.9
e T T
AS FAR AS | KNOW ALSO GOOD 1 0 0 58.0
ASSET TO COMMUNITY 1 0 0 58.0
ASSOCIATE DEGREE/
STEPPING STONE TO 1 0 0 58.0
FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE
ATHLETICS 1 0 0 58.1
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vald | ATTENDED TEMPLE 1 0 0 58.1
AVERAGE 2 1 1 58.2
B AVERAGE STUDENT 1 0 0 58.2
BAD NEIGHBORHOOD 1 0 0 583
BAD STUDENT TEACHERS 1 0 0 583
BASKETBALL 3 1 1 58.4
BEAUTIFUL CAMPUS 1 0 0 585
BEAVER COLLEGE FOR WOMEN
IS A BETTER NAME 1 0 0 58.5
BEST COLLEGE 1 0 0 58.6
BEST COLLEGE NEXT TO PENN ) ) o 5.6
AND MORE AFFORDABLE :
BEST FOR PREMED 1 0 0 58.6
BEST IN THE AREA 1 0 0 58.7
BEST KEPT QUIET SCHOOL/
Low KEYEDQ 1 0 0 58.7
BEST LOCAL COLLEGE 1 0 0 58.8
BETTER COLLEGE 1 0 0 58.8
BETTER OPPORTUNITIES 1 0 0 58.8
BETTER PRICE FOR YOUR
IONEY 1 0 0 58.9
BETTER THAN NORM 1 0 0 58.9
BIG 7 2 2 59.1
BIG CITY SCHOOL 1 0 0 59.1
BIG SCHOOL 1 0 0 59.2
BIG/ GOOD SCHOOL 1 0 0 59.2
BILL COSBY 2 1 1 59.3
BILL COSBY WENT THERE 1 0 0 59.3
BLACK AWARENESS 1 0 0 59.4
BLACK COLLEGE 3 1 1 59.5
BUSINESS 2 1 1 59.6
BUSINESS COLLEGE 1 0 0 59.6
BUSINESS SCHOOL 1 0 0 59.6
BUSY 2 1 1 59.7
CANT SAY 1 0 0 59.8
CAN'T THINK OF ONE 1 0 0 59.8
CAPABLE 1 0 0 59.8
CATERS TO THOSE WITH LESS
Ny 1 0 0 59.9
CATHOLIC 8 3 3 60.2
CATHOLIC COLLEGE 1 0 0 60.2
CATHOLIC EDUCATION 1 0 0 603
CATHOLIC INSTITUTE OF
HIGHER LEARNING 1 0 0 60.3
CATHOLIC SCHOOL 1 0 0 60.4
CENTER CITY UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 60.4
CHALLENGING 1 0 0 60.4
CHAOTIC 1 0 0 60.5
CHEAP 2 1 1 60.6
CHEAPER 1 0 0 60.6
CHEAPER THAN THE OTHERS 1 0 0 60.6
CHILDREN GRADUATED FROM
S 1 0 0 60.7
CHRISTIAN 1 0 0 60.7
CHURCH 1 0 0 60.8
CITY ART COLLEGE 1 0 0 60.8
CITY SCHOOL 2 1 1 60.9
CITY SCHOOL/ GOOD
BASKETBALL GAMES 1 0 0 60.9
CLOSE 3 1 1 61.0
CLOSE BY 1 0 0 611
CLOSE TO HOME 1 0 0 61.1
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid | COLLEGE THAT PEOPLE FEEL L P P 61.2
BALANCED/ VERY ACCESSIBLE
COLLEGIATE 1 0 .0 61.2
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 2 1 1 61.3
COMMUNITY ORIENTED 2 1 1 61.4
COMMUTER COLLEGE 1 0 0 61.4
COMPETITIVE 2 1 1 61.5
COMPREHENSIVE 1 .0 0 61.5
CONTROVERSY 1 0 0 61.6
CONVENIENT 7 3 3 61.8
CONVENIENT COLLEGE 3 1 1 62.0
CONVENIENT RESORT 1 .0 0 62.0
CONVENIENT/ COST EFFECTIVE 1 o o 62.0
CONVENIENT/ CREDIBLE 1 0 0 62.1
COOP EDUCATION 1 0 .0 62.1
COSTLY 1 0 .0 62.2
e, 1K o
CROWDED 1 .0 0 62.2
DANGEROUS 1 0 0 62.3
DAUGHTER-IN-LAW WORKS
HERE/ GRANDDAUGHTER GOES 1 0 0 62.3
THERE
DAUGHTER GOT GOOD
EDUCATION THERE 1 0 0 62.4
DECENT 1 0 0 62.4
DEDICATED 1 .0 0 62.4
DEFINITELY NOT AFFORDABLE 1 0 0 62.5
DENTAL SCHOOL 1 .0 0 62.5
DEPENDABLE 1 .0 0 62.6
DISAPPOINTED 1 .0 0 62.6
DISTANT 1 .0 0 62.6
DISTINGUISHED 2 1 1 62.7
DIVERSE 3 1 1 62.8
DIVERSE STUDENT
POPULATION 1 0 0 62.9
DIVERSE URBAN STATE
SCHOOL 1 0 0 62.9
DIVISION ONE COLLEGE 1 0 0 63.0
DOCTORS 1 0 0 63.0
DOES A GREAT JOB/ LETS
PEOPLE USE LIFE SKILLS 1 0 0 63.0
TOWARD A DEGREE
DON'T KNOW 24 1.0 1.0 64.0
DON'T KNOW ANYTHING ABOUT
THE SCHOOL 2 1 1 64.1
DON'T KNOW HOW TO ANSWER 2 1 1 64.2
DON'T KNOW MUCH ABOUT IT 2 1 1 64.2
g e eouT o :
DON'T KNOW MUCH ABOUT
ROSEMONT 1 0 0 64.3
DON'T KNOW THAT MUCH
ABOUT IT AT THE PRESENT 1 0 0 64.4
TIME
DON'T KNOW TOO MUCH
ABOUT IT BUT SOUNDS LIKE A 1 0 0 64.4
GOOD SCHOOL
DON'T KNOW/ NEVER BEEN
THERE 1 0 0 64.4
DON'T KNOW/ NO OPINION 1 0 0 64.5
DON'T LIKE IT 1 0 0 64.5
EASILY ACCESSIBLE 1 0 0 64.6
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vaid | EASY 1 0 0 64.6
EASY ACCESS 2 1 1 64.7
ECONOMICAL AND TECHNICAL 1 0 0 64.7
EDUCATION 2 1 1 64.8
EDUCATIONAL 7 2 2 65.0
EFFECTIVE 1 0 0 65.0
ELITE 6 2 2 65.2
EMINENCE 1 0 0 653
ENERGETIC 1 0 0 653
ENGINEERING 9 2 2 65.7
ENGINEERING AND SCIENCE 1 0 0 65.7
ENGINEERING ORIENTED 1 0 0 65.8
ENGINEERING PROGRAM
00D 1 0 0 65.8
ENGINEERING SCHOOL 2 1 1 65.9
ENGINEERING/ EXCELLENT/
EXCEPTIONAL 1 0 0 65.9
ENORMOUS 1 0 0 66.0
EXCELLENT 58 23 23 683
EXCELLENT ACADEMIC
REPUTATION/ GOT TO BE 1 0 0 68.3
CREME DE LA CREME
EXCELLENT COLLEGE 5 2 2 68.5
EXCELLENT EDUCATION 1 0 0 68.6
EXCELLENT FOR EDUCATION/
INEXPENSIVE 1 0 0 68.6
EXCELLENT PUBLIC COLLEGE 1 0 0 68.6
EXCELLENT REPUTATION 1 0 0 68.7
EXCELLENT SCHOOL 3 1 1 68.8
EXCEPTIONAL 3 1 1 68.9
EXCITING 1 0 0 69.0
EXPANDING 7 2 2 69.1
EXPENSIVE 8 3 3 69.4
EXPENSIVE/ ESTABLISHED 1 0 0 69.5
FAIR 2 1 1 69.6
FAMILIAR 1 0 0 69.6
FAMILY ATMOSPHERE 1 0 0 69.6
FANTASTIC 1 0 0 69.7
FILM AND JOURNALISM 1 0 0 69.7
FINE 1 0 0 69.8
FLEXIBLE 1 0 0 69.8
FOOTBALL 5 2 2 70.0
FOR BUSINESS 1 0 0 70.0
FOR MONEY/ DECENT
EDUCATION 1 0 0 70.1
FOR WORKING PEOPLE 2 1 1 70.2
FOUR-YEAR 7 2 2 703
FRIENDLY 1 0 0 70.4
FRIENDLY/ LOTS TO OFFER 1 0 0 704
FRIENDS GO THERE 1 0 0 704
FUN 1 0 0 705
FUN/ EXCITING 1 0 0 705
GENERAL/ CATHOLIC 1 0 0 706
GET YOU INTO GRADUATE
SCHOOL 1 0 0 70.6
GIRLS 1 0 0 706
GIVES YOUNG PEOPLE AN
OPPORTUNITY 1 0 0 70.7
GOD SENT 1 0 0 70.7
GOOD 50 20 20 72.7
GOOD ALSO 1 0 0 728
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vald | GOOD AREA/ LARGER 1 5 P —_
COLLEGE/ MORE STUDENTS :
GOOD BASKETBALL TEAM 1 0 0 72.8
GOOD BUSINESS SCHOOL 1 0 0 72.9
GOOD CITY SCHOOL 1 0 0 72.9
GOOD CITY UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 73.0
GOOD COLLEGE 14 6 6 735
GOOD COLLEGE FOR
ECONOMICS 1 0 0 3.6
GOOD COLLEGE FOR SPORTS 1 0 0 736
GOOD COLLEGE/ INSIDE THE
v 1 0 0 736
GOOD EDUCATION 5 2 2 73.8
GOOD EDUCATION/ MY ALMA
o 1 0 0 739
GOOD EDUCATIONAL SCHOOL 1 0 0 739
GOOD ENGINEERING 2 1 1 74.0
GOOD FOR ENGINEERING 1 0 0 74.0
GOOD IN TECHNOLOGY AND
e 1 0 0 74.1
GOOD INSTITUTE OF LEARNING 1 0 0 74.1
GOOD VY LEAGUE 1 0 0 74.2
GOOD LEARNING COLLEGE 2 2 2 743
GOOD LIBERAL ARTS 2 1 1 74.4
GOOD MEDICAL COLLEGE 1 0 0 74.4
GOOD MEDICAL SCHOOL 1 0 0 745
GOOD NAME 1 0 0 745
GOOD NURSING PROGRAM 1 0 0 746
GOOD PLACE FOR YOUNG L o o -
PEOPLE TO GET EDUCATION :
GOOD PLACE TO GO 1 0 0 746
GOOD PRIVATE 1 0 0 74.7
GOOD PRIVATE SCHOOL 1 0 0 74.7
GOOD REPUTATION 3 1 1 748
GOOD SCHOOL 20 16 16 76.4
GOOD SCHOOL/ MY FATHER
WENT THERE 1 0 0 76.5
GOOD STATE COLLEGE 1 0 0 765
GOOD TEACHING
ORGANIZATION 2 1 1 76.6
GOOD TEACHING SCHOOL 1 0 0 76.6
GOOD TOO 1 0 0 76.7
GOOD, GOOD COLLEGE 1 0 0 76.7
GOOD/ FAIR CONDITION 1 0 0 76.8
GOOD/ NOT SO PREJUDICED 1 0 0 76.8
GRADUATE SCHOOL 1 0 0 76.8
GRANDCHILD ATTENDS/ NOW
IN SECOND YEAR 1 0 0 76.9
GRANDSON GOES THERE 1 0 0 76.9
GREAT 11 2 2 77.4
GREAT ACADEMIC INSTITUTE 1 0 0 77.4
GREAT COLLEGE 7 2 2 776
GREAT EDUCATION FOR
WORKING ADULTS 1 0 0 71.6
GREAT MEDICAL SCHOOL 1 0 0 776
GREAT REPUTATION 1 0 0 77.7
GREAT SCHOOL 1 0 0 77.7
GREAT UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 77.8
GREATEST SINGLE EDUCATION ) o o 18
EXPERIENCE IN MY LIFE :
GROWING 1 0 0 77.8
HARD TO SAY 1 0 0 77.9

Community College Of Philadelphia - Community Scan - Detailed Verbatim Responses - Page D-7



Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | HARDWORKING 1 0 0 77.9
HEALTH CARE 1 0 0 78.0
HELP MORE PEOPLE 1 0 0 78.0
HERITAGE 1 0 0 78.0
HIGH ON THE LADDER 1 0 0 78.1
HIGH POWERED 1 0 0 78.1
HIGH QUALITY 7 2 2 783
HIGH RATED 1 0 0 783
HIGH STANDARDS 1 0 0 784
HIGHER EDUCATION 7 2 2 785
HIGHLY RECOGNIZED FOR
EDUCATION 1 0 0 8.6
HIGHLY TECHNICAL 1 0 0 786
HISTORICAL 1 0 0 786
HOSPITAL 1 0 0 78.7
HOSPITAL/ MEDICAL 1 0 0 78.7
I'VE HEARD GOOD THINGS 1 0 0 78.8
I CAN'T THINK OF ANYTHING 1 0 0 78.8
DON'T KNOW 6 2 2 79.0
I DON'T KNOW TOO MUCH BUT
IT'S A SMALL COLLEGE 1 0 0 79.1
DON'T REALLY KNOW 1 0 0 79.1
I GIVE IT A 8+ RIGHT BELOW
PENN STATE ! 0 0 92
HAVE NO IDEA 1 0 0 79.2
HAVE NO IDEA/ I DID GO
THERE THOUGH 1 0 0 79.2
HAVE NO OPINION 1 0 0 793
KNOW OF THE COLLEGE 1 0 0 793
I LIKE WHAT IT OFFERS 1 0 0 79.4
ILIKED [T/ WENT TO SCHOOL ) o o o4
THERE SEVERAL YEARS AGO :
I THINK OF IT AS A TECHNICAL
SeHOBL 1 0 0 79.4
WENT THERE MY FIRST YEAR 1 0 0 795
IMPRESSIVE 2 1 1 796
INCLUSIVE 1 0 0 796
INDEPENDENT 1 0 0 796
INEXPENSIVE 2 1 1 79.7
INFLUENCING 1 0 0 79.8
INFLUENTIAL 1 0 0 79.8
INFORMATIVE 1 0 0 79.8
INNER CITY 2 1 1 79.9
INNER CITY CAMPUS 1 0 0 80.0
INNER CITY COMMUTER
COLLEGE 1 0 0 80.0
INNER CITY/ EDUCATION
OPPORTUNITY 1 0 0 80.0
INTEGRITY 1 0 0 80.1
INTELLECT 1 0 0 80.1
INTERESTING 2 1 1 80.2
INTERIOR DESIGN 1 0 0 80.2
INTERMEDIATE/ AS
IN-BETWEEN 1 0 0 80.3
INTERNATIONAL 1 0 0 803
INVITING 1 0 0 80.4
IT'S A COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1 0 0 80.4
IT'S A COMPLETE UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 80.4
IT'S A GOOD COLLEGE 1 0 0 805
IT'S A LOCAL TREASURE THAT ) o o .
PEOPLE DON'T KNOW ABOUT :
IT'S A PRETTY GOOD COLLEGE 1 0 0 80.6
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | IT'S A REALLY GOOD COLLEGE 1 0 0 80.6
IT'S A REALLY GOOD SCHOOL 1 0 0 80.6
IT'S A VERY GOOD TEACHING
COLLEGE 1 0 0 80.7
IT'S GOOD BUT NOT FOR THE
Moy 1 0 0 80.7
IT HAS A REPUTATION FOR
ACADEMIC RIGOR 1 0 0 80.8
IT TURNS OUT GOOD
STUDENTS 1 0 0 80.8
IT WAS ADEQUATE 1 0 0 80.8
IT WOULD BE PRETTY GOOD 1 0 0 80.9
VY LEAGUE 5 18 18 82.7
VY LEAGUE COLLEGE 1 0 0 82.7
VY LEAGUE SCHOOL 1 0 0 82.8
IVY LEAGUE UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 82.8
VY LEAGUE/ EXPENSIVE/ ID
NEVER GET IN 1 0 0 828
IVY LEAGUE/ LIBERAL ARTS 1 0 0 82.9
IVY LEAGUE/ MAJOR COLLEGE 1 0 0 82.9
JOE PATERNO 1 0 0 83.0
JUST A GOOD COLLEGE 1 0 0 83.0
JUST DON'T KNOW VERY MUCH
ABOUT IT 1 0 0 83.0
JUST UP THE STREET 1 0 0 83.1
KNOWLEDGE 1 0 0 83.1
LARGE 7 3 3 83.4
LARGE AND EXCELLENT 1 0 0 83.4
AW 1 0 0 835
LAWYER/ DOCTOR 1 0 0 835
LEARNING 1 0 0 836
LEARNING COMPREHENSIVE 1 0 0 836
LEARNING INSTITUTION 1 0 0 836
LESS EXPENSIVE 1 0 0 83.7
LIBERAL 1 0 0 83.7
LIBERAL ARTS 2 1 1 83.8
LIKE THE UNIVERSITY THERE 1 0 0 83.8
LOCAL 17 7 7 845
oo TRITETE T o ws
LONG HISTORY 1 0 0 84.6
LOOKS WONDERFUL 1 0 0 84.6
LOT OF OPPORTUNITY 1 0 0 84.7
LOTS OF CLASS 1 0 0 84.7
LOUSY FOOTBALL TEAM/ LOCAL
KIDS CAN GET IN 1 0 0 84.8
MAIN LINE 1 0 0 84.8
MAJOR 1 0 0 84.8
MAJOR COLLEGE 1 0 0 84.9
MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE 1 0 0 84.9
MEDICAL 5 2 2 85.1
MEDICAL COLLEGE/ ONLY BIG ) 0 o o5 2
COLLEGE IN PHILADELPHIA :
MEDICAL FIELD 1 0 0 85.2
MEDICAL SCHOOL/ PHARMACY 1 0 0 85.2
MEDICAL/ LAW 1 0 0 853
MEDICALLY ORIENTED 1 0 0 853
MEDICINE 1 0 0 85.4
MEDIOCRE 1 0 0 85.4
MIDDLE OF ROAD 1 0 0 85.4
MODEL/ LOYAL 1 0 0 855
MONEY 1 0 0 855
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vald | MORE ECONOMICAL 1 0 0 856
MORE INTO SPORTS 1 0 0 85.6
MORE LOCAL 1 0 0 85.6
MORE SELECTIVE 2 1 1 85.7
MORE TECHNICAL 1 0 0 85.8
MORE WORKING CLASS
SCHOOL 1 0 0 85.8
MOST STUDENT AND
TEACHERS ARE FRIENDLY AND 1 0 0 85.8
COMPASSIONATE
MULTICULTURAL/ MELTING POT ) o o o590
MY ALMA MATER 1 0 0 85.9
MY BOSS 1 0 0 86.0
MY DAUGHTER LOVED IT 1 0 0 86.0
MY GRANDCHILDREN WENT
Teae 1 0 0 86.0
MY OLD COLLEGE 1 0 0 86.1
MY OLD SCHOOL 2 1 1 86.2
NEAR 1 0 0 86.2
NEAR EXCELLENT 1 0 0 86.2
NEARBY 1 0 0 863
NEARBY/ INTERRACIAL
COLLEGE 1 0 0 86.3
NEARNESS OF THE CAMPUS 1 0 0 86.4
NEIGHBORHOOD 1 0 0 86.4
NICE 7 2 2 86.6
NICE COLLEGE 3 1 1 86.7
NICE, NICE COLLEGE 1 0 0 86.7
NICE/ EDUCATIONAL 1 0 0 86.8
NICE/ MIDWAY KIND OF
COLLEGE 1 0 0 86.8
NIECE TAUGHT THERE 1 0 0 86.8
NO COMMENT ON THIS 1 0 0 86.9
NO EXPERIENCE WITH IT 1 0 0 86.9
NONE 1 0 0 87.0
NORTH PHILLY 1 0 0 87.0
NOT AS GOOD BUT MORE
AFFORDABLE 1 0 0 87.0
NOT EASY TO GET INTO 1 0 0 87.1
NOT FAMILIAR 1 0 0 87.1
NOT MUCH MONEY YOU'D HAVE
S Ay 1 0 0 87.2
NOT OFF-HAND 1 0 0 87.2
NOT QUITE AS GOOD BUT NICE
COLL?EGE 1 0 0 87.2
NOT SURE 1 0 0 873
NOT SURE/ GOOD SCHOOL 1 0 0 873
NOT SURE/ 1 THINK GOOD
SCHOOL 1 0 0 87.4
NOT THE SAME 1 0 0 87.4
NURSING 1 0 0 87.4
CANT THINK OF ANYIHING L 0 0 875
OKAY 15 6 6 88.1
OKAY BY ME 1 0 0 88.1
OKAY COLLEGE 1 0 0 88.2
OKAY/ PRETTY GOOD 1 0 0 88.2
OLD SCHOOL 2 1 1 883
ONE OF THE BEST 1 0 0 883
ONE OF THE BEST IN THE
NATION 1 0 0 88.4
ONE OF THE TOP SCHOOLS 1 0 0 88.4
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | OUTSTANDING 5 2 2 88.6
OUTSTANDING COLLEGE 1 0 0 88.6
OUTSTANDING IN MANY FIELDS 1 0 0 88.7
OVERPOWERED 1 0 0 88.7
OVERRATED 1 0 0 88.8
PAROCHIAL 1 0 0 88.8
PEOPLE IN THE AREA HAVE TO
PAY MORE THAN PEOPLE OUT 1 0 0 88.8
OF SCHOOL AREA
PEOPLE MY AGE ARE ABLE TO
GO THERE L 0 0 88.9
PEOPLE WHO HAVE GONE
THERE ARE VERY SUCCESSFUL 1 0 0 88.9
PHARMACY 2 1 1 89.0
PHILADELPHIA 1 0 0 89.0
PLACE OF OPPORTUNITY 1 0 0 89.1
PLACE TO LEARN/ NEEDS
IMPROVEMENT 1 0 0 89.1
PLAYGROUND 1 0 0 89.2
POOR ADMINISTRATION 1 0 0 89.2
POPULAR 3 1 1 89.3
POPULAR AS WELL 1 0 0 89.4
POPULATED 1 0 0 89.4
PREJUDICED 1 0 0 89.4
PRESTIGE 3 1 1 89.6
PRESTIGIOUS 8 3 3 89.9
PRESTIGIOUS COLLEGE 1 0 0 89.9
PRESTIGIOUS COLLEGE/
EXPENSIVE 1 0 0 90.0
PRETTY DECENT COLLEGE 1 0 0 90.0
PRETTY FAR 1 0 0 90.0
PRETTY GOOD 5 2 2 90.2
PRETTY GOOD COLLEGE 1 0 0 903
PRETTY GOOD SCHOOL 2 1 1 90.4
PRIVATE 1 0 0 90.4
PRIVATE CATHOLIC COLLEGE 1 0 0 90.4
PRIVATE COLLEGE 1 0 0 905
PRIVATE/ NOT AS DIVERSE/
LIBERAL ARTS 1 0 0 90.5
PRODUCTIVE 2 1 1 90.6
PROFESSIONAL 7 2 2 90.8
PUBLIC 1 0 0 90.8
QUALITY 7 2 2 91.0
REAL NICE 1 0 0 91.0
REALLY CAN'T SAY 1 0 0 91.0
REALLY DID LIKE IT/ SOME
YEARS AGO DAUGHTER WENT 1 0 0 91.1
THERE
REALLY GOOD/ GREAT/
WHATEVER YOU WANT TO 1 0 0 91.1
MAJOR IN THEY HAVE
RELIABLE 1 0 0 91.2
RELIGIOUS 1 0 0 91.2
RELIGIOUS ONE 1 0 0 91.2
RELIGIOUS ORIENTED 1 0 0 913
RELIGIOUS PRIVATE SCHOOL/
NOT AS DIVERSE 1 0 0 91.3
RENOWNED 1 0 0 914
REPUTABLE 1 0 0 914
RESEARCH 1 0 0 914
RICH 2 1 1 915
RIDICULOUS 1 0 0 916
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | RIGHT ALONG WITH TEMPLE 1 0 0 916
SAME AS HAVERFORD 1 0 0 916
SAME CATEGORY AS PENN/ L o o 917
NOT COMMUNITY FRIENDLY :
SAME THING AND CONVENIENT 1 0 0 917
SATISFACTORY 1 0 0 918
SCHOLARLY 1 0 0 918
SCHOLARSHIP 1 0 0 918
SCIENCE 1 0 0 919
SECOND BEST 1 0 0 919
SECOND HIGH SCHOOL 1 0 0 92.0
SECOND SCHOOL AFTER
COMMUNITY 1 0 0 92.0
SERENE 1 0 0 92.0
SERVES EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 1 0 0 92.1
SMALL 6 2 2 923
SMALL CATHOLIC] EXPENSIVE 1 0 0 924
SMALL CLASSROOM 1 0 0 92.4
SMALL COLLEGE PEOPLE-WISE 1 0 0 924
SMALL COLLEGE/ PRETTY
ooy 1 0 0 925
SMALL LIBERAL ARTS COLLEGE 1 o o 925
SMALL LIBERAL ARTS/
CATHOLIC 1 0 0 92.6
SMALL UPCOMING SCHOOL 1 0 0 926
SMALL/ CHRISTIAN BROKERS 1 0 0 926
SMALLER SCHOOL 1 0 0 92.7
SMART 1 0 0 92.7
SOPHISTICATED 1 0 0 92.8
SPECIALIZED IN ENGINEERING 1 0 0 92.8
SPORTS 1 0 0 92.8
STARTER SCHOOL 1 0 0 92.9
STATE-OF-THE-ART 2 1 1 93.0
STATE COLLEGE 1 0 0 93.0
STATE SCHOOL 1 0 0 93.0
STATE UNIVERSITY 1 0 0 93.1
STEPPING STONE TO COLLEGE/
PRE-COLLEGE 1 0 0 93.1
SToIC 1 0 0 93.2
STRICT 1 0 0 93.2
STRIVING 1 0 0 93.2
STRONG 1 0 0 933
STRONG ACADEMIC
ACHIEVEMENT 1 0 0 93.3
STUDENT FRIENDLY 1 0 0 93.4
SUCCESS 1 0 0 93.4
SUPER 1 0 0 93.4
TEACHING COLLEGE 1 0 0 935
TEAMS OF SPORTS 1 0 0 935
TECH 1 0 0 936
TECHNICAL 2 1 1 936
TECHNICAL ART SCHOOL 1 0 0 93.7
TECHNICAL ENGINEERING 1 0 0 93.7
TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 1 0 0 93.8
TECHNOLOGY 2 1 1 93.8
TECHNOLOGY SCHOOL 1 0 0 93.9
TERRIBLE EMPLOYER 1 0 0 93.9
TERRIFIC 1 0 0 94.0
TEXTILES 1 0 0 94.0
THAT'S A REALLY REALLY
GOOD SCHOOL 1 0 0 94.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | THAT IS ALLTCAN SAY 1 0 0 94.1
THAT SCHOOL IS FINE 1 0 0 94.1
THE BEST 3 1 1 94.2
THE BEST IN THE STATE 1 0 0 943
THE SAME AS TEMPLE 1 0 0 943
THE SAME WITH LASALLE BUT L o o 914
WITH LESS MEDICAL AREAS
THEY DON'T HAVE A VARIETY
OF STUDENTS 1 0 0 94.4
THEY HAVE REALLY GOOD 1 0 o 914
PROFESSORS OR TEACHERS :
THEY STRIVE ON EXCELLENCE 1 0 0 945
THIRD BEST 1 0 0 945
TOOK SOME COURSES/ VERY
PLEASED WHEN | ATTENDED 1 0 0 94.6
YEARS AGO
TOP COLLEGE 1 0 0 94.6
TOP DRAWER 1 0 0 94.6
TOP NOTCH 2 1 1 94.7
TOP OF THE LINE 1 0 0 94.8
TOPS 2 1 1 94.8
TRADITION 1 0 0 94.9
TRADITIONAL 3 1 1 95.0
TRANSITION 1 0 0 95.0
TURN OUT SUCCESSFUL
PEOPLE 1 0 0 95.1
TWO-YEAR COLLEGE 1 0 0 95.1
TWO-YEAR COLLEGE/ THOUGH
enoT 1 0 0 95.2
UNIQUE 1 0 0 95.2
UNIQUE LOCATION 1 0 0 95.2
UNIVERSITY 3 1 1 95.4
UNIVERSITY OF PENN LARGE
AND IMPORTANT 1 0 0 95.4
UPPER CLASS 1 0 0 95.4
URBAN 5 2 2 95.6
URBAN AND DIVERSE 1 0 0 95.7
URBAN CAMPUS 1 0 0 95.7
URBAN COLLEGE 1 0 0 95.8
URBAN SCHOOL 1 0 0 95.8
URBAN/ GOOD 1 0 0 95.8
VALUE 2 1 1 95.9
VERY BEAUTIFUL 1 0 0 96.0
VERY CLASSY 1 0 0 96.0
VERY DIFFICULT/ GOOD
QUALITY 1 0 0 96.0
VERY DISTINGUISHED 1 0 0 96.1
VERY DIVERSE 2 1 1 96.2
VERY EDUCATIONAL 1 0 0 96.2
VERY EXCELLENT 1 0 0 96.2
VERY FLEXIBLE 1 0 0 96.3
VERY GOOD 38 15 15 97.8
VERY GOOD COLLEGE 7 2 2 98.0
VERY GOOD COOP PROGRAM 1 0 0 98.0
VERY GOOD EDUCATION 1 0 0 98.0
VERY GOOD REPUTATION/
KNOWN STATE WIDE/ A CITY 1 0 0 98.1
COLLEGE
VERY GOOD RESEARCH
SCHOOL 1 0 0 98.1
VERY GOOD SCHOOL 6 2 2 98.4
VERY GOOD/ CENTRALLY
LOCATED 1 0 0 98.4
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 2

DESCRIPTION OF COLLEGE MENTIONED - FIRST RESPONSE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid VERY HIGHLY REGARDED 1 0 0 08.4
CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
VERY LARGE 1 .0 .0 98.5
VERY SPIRITUAL 1 .0 .0 98.5
VERY UNIVERSAL 1 .0 .0 98.6
VERY UPPER CLASS 1 .0 .0 98.6
VERY URBAN 1 .0 .0 98.6
VOCATIONAL 1 .0 .0 98.7
WELL-ROUNDED 1 .0 .0 98.7
\évDELIIéET?gI\’\JIDED CATHOLIC 1 0 0 08.8
WELL ATTENDED 1 .0 .0 98.8
WELL CREDITED COLLEGE 1 .0 .0 98.8
WELL KNOWN 5 2 2 99.0
WELL ORGANIZED 1 .0 .0 99.1
WELL RECOGNIZED SCHOOL 1 .0 .0 99.1
WELL REGARDED 1 .0 .0 99.2
WHAT YOU HEAR/ THAT IT IS 1 0 0 99.2
PRETTY GOOD COLLEGE
WHERE | GRADUATED FROM 1 .0 .0 99.2
WHIRLWIND/ FAST PACE 1 .0 .0 99.3
WISH | COULD AFFORD IT 1 .0 .0 99.3
WITHIN THE COMMUNITY 1 .0 .0 99.4
WOMEN'S COLLEGE 3 1 1 99.5
WONDERFUL 4 2 2 99.6
WONDERFUL TO GO TO 1 .0 .0 99.7
WONDERFUL UNIVERSITY 1 .0 .0 99.7
vaORRyKVi(IZ_IJXBOII__EEXPERIENCE/ 1 0 0 09.8
o o O A o 0
WORKING CLASS 1 .0 0 99.8
VERY EXPENSIVE. 1 0 0 99.9
WOULDN'T BE FIRST CHOICE 1 .0 0 99.9
Ay o 0
R o o
Total 2500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 4

EVENT ATTENDED
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd 10 360 72.0 72.0 72.0
A FRIEND'S GRADUATION 1 2 2 72.2
A HURRICANE RELIEF
PROGRAM 1 2 2 2.4
AFTERNOON SEMINARS 1 2 2 72.6
ART SHOW 1 2 2 728
ART SHOW AND BOOK SHOW 1 2 2 73.0
ART/ PLAY 1 2 2 73.2
ATTEND COLLEGE THERE 1 2 2 73.4
ATTENDED AN OPEN HOUSE 1 2 2 73.6
ATTENDED CLASSES 1 2 2 738
ATTENDED SOMETHING WITH
MY NIECE/ THINK IT WAS A 1 2 2 74.0
LECTURE
AWARD CEREMONY 1 2 2 74.2
AWARDS 1 2 2 74.4
BASIC INFORMATION SEMINAR 1 2 2 74.6
BASKETBALL 1 2 2 748
BASKETBALL GAME AND
COLLEGE FAIR 1 2 2 5.0
BEHAVIORAL PROGRAM/
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 1 2 2 75.2
BLACK STUDENT ASSOCIATION
ey 1 2 2 75.4
CANT REMEMBER 2 2 2 75.8
CAREER EVENT 1 2 2 76.0
CHILDREN DANCE RECITALS 1 2 2 76.2
CLASS 1 2 2 76.4
CLASS FOR MY JOB/ CAREER
DEVELOPING 1 2 2 76.6
CLASS/ BLACK HISTORY 1 2 2 76.8
CLASSES 1 2 2 77.0
COLLEGE FAIR 1 2 2 77.2
COLLEGE FAIR ON MAIN
CAMPUS 1 2 2 774
COLLEGE WORKSHOP/
FINANCIAL AID WORKSHOP/ 1 2 2 77.6
COUNSELING WORKSHOP
COMPUTER SCIENCE 1 2 2 77.8
CONFERENCE 1 2 2 78.0
CONFERENCE FOR WORK 1 2 2 78.2
COUNSELING MEETING 1 2 2 78.4
COURSES 1 2 2 786
COUSIN'S GRADUATION 1 2 2 78.8
CULTURE SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY 1 2 2 79.0
DAY CARE TRAINING 1 2 2 79.2
DELIVERED TROPHIES/ DON'T L 5 5 o4
KNOW WHAT EVENT IT WAS :
DIPLOMA 1 2 2 796
DON'T KNOW 3 6 6 80.2
DON'T KNOW/ I'VE HAD A
STROKE 1 2 2 80.4
DON'T REMEMBER 2 2 2 80.8
DRILL TEAM APPLICATION FOR
DRUM CORPS 1 2 2 81.0
DRIVER'S COURSE 1 2 2 812
DRIVER'S EDUCATION 1 2 2 814
EDUCATIONAL EVENT FOR MY L 5 5 616
GRANDDAUGHTER :
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 4

EVENT ATTENDED
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | EDUCATIONAL EVENT WITH ) ) > 10
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION : ' :
ENGLISH AS A SECOND
LANGUAGE 1 2 2 82.0
FUNDRAISER 1 2 2 82.2
FUNDRAISER FOR A CANCER
iy 1 2 2 82.4
GED PROGRAM 1 2 2 826
GENEALOGY SOCIETY MEETING ) 5 5 628
GETTING INFORMATION 1 2 2 83.0
GRADUATION 7 1.4 14 844
GRADUATION PROGRAM 1 2 2 84.6
GRADUATION/ IN-SERVICE FOR
N 1 2 2 84.8
HIGH SCHOOL FAIR 1 2 2 85.0
HISTORY COURSE 1 2 2 85.2
| CAN'T REMEMBER 1 2 2 85.4
DONT REMEMBER 1 2 2 85.6
| PASS THERE EVERY DAY
FROM WORK 1 2 2 85.8
I TOOK A SIGN LANGUAGE
CLASS 1 2 2 86.0
WALK THROUGH THERE A LOT ) 5 5 662
WAS THERE ON BUSINESS 1 2 2 86.4
WENT TO SCHOOL THERE/ ) 5 5 860
MARTIN LUTHER KING EVENT : : :
WORK THERE 1 2 2 86.8
INDIAN SAND ART 1 2 2 87.0
JOB FAIR 3 6 6 87.6
JOB FAIR AND FUNDRAISER 1 2 2 87.8
JOB FAIR FOR SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA 1 2 2 88.0
JOB PLACEMENT SEMINAR 1 2 2 88.2
JUST WENT 1 2 2 88.4
LANGUAGE ARTS 1 2 2 88.6
LECTURE 3 6 6 89.2
LOOKING AROUND 1 2 2 89.4
LOOKING AT SCHEDULES AND ) 5 5 R
SAW A DANCE PROGRAM : : :
MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY 1 2 2 89.8
MEETING FOR NURSING
PROGRAM ! 2 2 90.0
MOM TEACHES THERE AND |
GO THERE A LOT 1 2 2 90.2
MY DAUGHTER'S ENROLLMENT 1 2 2 90.4
MY DAUGHTER GRADUATED
FROM THERE 1 2 2 90.6
MY WIFE WAS ENROLLED AND |
ATTENDED A RECEPTION FOR 1 2 2 90.8
AN ART SHOW
NO RESPONSE 2 2 4 91.2
NONPROFIT MANAGEMENT
COURSE 1 2 2 914
NURSE IN-SERVICE 1 2 2 916
OPEN HOUSE 8 16 16 93.2
OPEN HOUSE FOR HIGH
SCHOOL SENIORS 1 2 2 93.4
OPEN HOUSE FOR STUDENTS 1 2 2 936
OPEN HOUSE TO ENROLL
PEOPLE 1 2 2 93.8
OPEN HOUSE/ MULTICULTURAL 1 2 2 94.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 4

EVENT ATTENDED
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid SSIOE(IB\IRTQ\TAION FOR NURSING 1 2 2 94.2
(P:lél\,iﬁggl%VANlA HELD DANCE 1 2 2 94.4
P ot O TR IE 2
RELATIONSHIP COURSE 1 2 2 94.8
SEMINAR FOR JOB 1 2 2 95.0
PICKING UP FRIENDS 1 ? 2 952
SIGN MY SON UP 1 2 2 95.4
SISTER TO SISTER 1 2 2 95.6
gIODEI\IIALTOEUNS?EED AND | WENT TO 1 2 2 95.8
SPORTING EVENT 1 2 2 96.0
SPORTING EVENT/ BASEBALL 1 2 2 96.2
STUDENT DAY 1 2 2 96.4
SUMMER COURSES 1 2 2 96.6
SUMMER SCHOOL 1 2 2 96.8
TAKEN KIDS TO CHECK IT OUT 1 2 2 97.0
TAKING COURSES 1 2 2 97.2
TO GET INFORMATION ON
CLASS FOR MY DAUGHTER/ |
CALLED FIVE TIMES AND GOT 1 2 2 97.4
NO RESPONSE SO | WENT
THERE/ TERRIBLE TIME
GETTING INFORMATION
TOOK A COMPUTER CLASS 1 2 2 97.6
TOOK CLASSES 1 2 2 97.8
g\)nggHOURSE IN MATH AND 1 2 2 98.0
TOOK NURSING CLASS THERE 1 2 2 98.2
TRAINING CLASS 1 2 2 98.4
TRIO FUNDED PROGRAM 1 2 2 98.6
UPWARD BOUND PROGRAM 1 2 2 98.8
VISIT FOR COLLEGE PREP 1 2 2 99.0
WALK BY THE CAMPUS ON MY 1 2 2 99.2
WAY TO ST. PATTY'S PARADE
WENT THERE TO TAKE A TEST 1 2 2 99.4
WENT TO CULTURAL EVENT/
BOOK FAIR/ MARTIN LUTHER 1 2 2 99.6
KING DAY
WENT TO SCHOOL WITH 1 2 2 09.8
SISTER TO SEE WHAT IT'S LIKE
WORKSHOP FOR IMMIGRATION 1 2 2 100.0
Total 500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 5

OTHER MEDIA INFORMATION SOURCE CITED

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd 10 342 8.4 8.4 68.4
A FRIEND GOES THERE 1 2 2 68.6
ANEIGHBOR 1 2 2 68.8
ADVERTISING STREET FLAG 1 2 2 69.0
ANOTHER PERSON 1 2 2 69.2
AT WORK 1 2 2 69.4
BOYFRIEND AND FRIENDS 1 2 2 69.6
BY PHONE 1 2 2 69.8
CALL FOR A CATALOG 1 2 2 70.0
CATALOG 1 2 2 70.2
CLASSES ON INTERNET 1 2 2 70.4
COLLEGE FAIR 1 2 2 706
COMMUNITY ACTIVITY BOOTH 1 2 2 70.8
COUNSELOR 1 2 2 710
COURSE CATALOG 1 2 2 712
DIRECTORIES THAT EVALUATE
COLLEGES 1 2 2 714
DROVE PAST IT 1 2 2 716
E-MAIL 1 2 2 718
FAMILY MEMBERS 3 6 6 724
FIRST HAND EXPERIENCE 1 2 2 72.6
FLAGS ON POLES 1 2 2 728
FORMER STUDENT 1 2 2 73.0
FRIEND'S TELEPHONE 1 2 2 73.2
FRIENDS 13 26 26 75.8
FROM CHILDREN AND FAMILY 1 2 2 76.0
FROM MY CHILDREN 1 2 2 76.2
FROM MY GRANDDAUGHTER 1 2 2 76.4
FROM OTHER PEOPLE/ GO TO
CAMPUS 1 2 2 76.6
FROM STUDENTS 1 2 2 76.8
GRANDCHILD 1 2 2 77.0
GRANDCHILD GOES THERE 1 2 2 77.2
GRANDSON 1 2 2 77.4
HEARD ABOUT IT BY FAMILY
MEMBER AND A NEIGHBOR 1 2 2 77.6
WHO GOES THERE
HEARD THE NAME IS ALL/
DON'T KNOW 1 2 2 778
I'VE GONE BY THE COLLEGE
AND NOTICED THEY HAVE 1 2 2 78.0
LOTS OF STUDENTS
I DRIVE BY IT/ WORD OF
MOUTH 1 2 2 78.2
IDRIVE PAST IT A LOT 1 2 2 78.4
TGOBY IT 1 2 2 786
TKNOW IT'S THERE 1 2 2 78.8
I KNOW OF SOME OF THE
PROFESSORS 1 2 2 79.0
I KNOW SEVERAL WHO
ATTEND AND TEACH 1 2 2 79.2
I KNOW YOUNG PEOPLE THAT 1 5 5 o4
ATTEND AND TALK ABOUT IT :
IN THE SCHOOLS 1 2 2 796
INTERNET 2 2 2 80.0
JOB 1 2 2 80.2
JOB FAIR 1 2 2 80.4
JOB SITE 1 2 2 80.6
JUST WORD OF MOUTH 1 2 2 80.8
LIBRARY 1 2 2 810
LIVE NEAR THE CAMPUS 1 2 2 81.2
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 5

OTHER MEDIA INFORMATION SOURCE CITED

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | MAGAZINES 2 2 2 816
MY DAUGHTER 7 8 8 82.4
MY DAUGHTER KEEPS ME
VERY WELL INFORMED ABOUT 1 2 2 82.6
T
MY FRIENDS 1 2 2 82.8
MY NIECE GOES THERE 1 2 2 83.0
MY SON ATTENDS AND COUSIN ) 5 5 632
NEIGHBOR GOES THERE 1 2 2 83.4
NEIGHBOR WORKS ON
FACULTY 1 2 2 83.6
NEIGHBORHOOD CHILDREN
GO TO CCP AND | HEAR 1 2 2 83.8
PARENTS TALKING ABOUT IT
NEPHEW RECEIVED
PAMPHLET 1 2 2 84.0
OPEN HOUSE 1 2 2 84.2
OTHER PEOPLE 1 2 2 84.4
OTHER PEOPLE WHO
ATTENDED 1 2 2 84.6
OVER INTERNET/ POP-UPS/
PHONE CALL 1 2 2 84.8
PEOPLE 1 2 2 85.0
PEOPLE | EMPLOY 1 2 2 85.2
PEOPLE | HAVE TALKED TO 1 2 2 85.4
PEOPLE TALKING ABOUT KIDS
GOING THERE 1 2 2 85.6
PEOPLE WHO HAVE ATTENDED ) 5 5 o5
PHILADELPHIA COLLEGE
MAGAZINE/ PHONE BOOK L 2 2 86.0
PORT RICHMOND AND OTHER
NEWSPAPERS 1 2 2 86.2
PRESENTATION 1 2 2 86.4
RECOMMENDATIONS 1 2 2 86.6
RELATIVE GOES THERE 1 2 2 86.8
REPUTATION OF THE COLLEGE ) 5 5 870
SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER 1 2 2 87.2
SHOWING OF BANNERS 1 2 2 87.4
SOME OF MY DAUGHTER'S
FRIENDS ATTEND 1 2 2 87.6
STUDENTS 7 8 8 88.4
TALKING TO FRIENDS 1 2 2 88.6
TALKING TO FRIENDS WHO
TEACH THERE 1 2 2 88.8
TALKING TO PEOPLE | KNOW 1 2 2 89.0
THROUGH FRIENDS 3 6 6 89.6
THROUGH HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENTS 1 2 2 89.8
USE THE INTERNET 1 2 2 90.0
VERBALLY 1 2 2 90.2
VISIT THE COLLEGE 1 2 2 90.4
VISIT WITH PEOPLE 1 2 2 90.6
VISITED THE CAMPUS 1 2 2 90.8
VISITED THE COLLEGE 1 2 2 91.0
WALK-IN 1 2 2 91.2
WEB SITE 1 2 2 914
WORD OF MOUTH a1 8.2 8.2 99.6
WORD OF MOUTH/ INTERNET 1 2 2 99.8
WORK/ INTERNET 1 2 2 100.0
Total 500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 6-A

RATIONALE FOR NO INTEREST IN ENROLLING IN EDUCATION OR JOB TRAINING

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 230 46.0 46.0 46.0
63 YEARS OLD AND RETIRED 1 2 2 46.2
ABOUT TO RETIRE 1 2 2 46.4
AGE 1 2 2 46.6
AGE AND HEALTH 1 2 2 46.8
AGE FACTOR 1 2 2 47.0
QSE/SIIHQVE DEGREE IN 1 2 2 47.4
ALL DONE 1 2 2 47.6
ALMOST DONE 1 2 2 47.8
ALREADY BEEN THROUGH 1 2 2 48.0
ALREADY DID 1 2 2 48.2
ALREADY DONE 2 4 4 48.6
ALREADY DONE THAT 1 2 2 48.8
ALREADY HAVE A DEGREE 1 2 2 49.0
SII_EFéIIEQ,?EI?EY HAVE COLLEGE 1 2 2 492
ALREADY HAVE COLLEGE
DEGREE/ BACHELOR OF 1 2 2 49.4
SCIENCE
ALREADY HAVE DEGREE 1 2 2 49.6
ALREADY HAVE FULL-TIME JOB 1 2 2 49.8
ALREADY WENT TO COLLEGE 1 2 2 50.0
ALWAYS HATED SCHOOL 1 2 2 50.2
BASICALLY RETIRED 1 2 2 50.4
BECAUSE I'M 65 1 2 2 50.6
BECAUSE I'M A DOCTOR 1 2 2 50.8
?OESAUSE | ALREADY HAVE A 1 2 2 51.0
o peocpoV FAVER N :
?(E)CAUSE 1 JUST DON'T WANT 1 2 2 51.4
BECAUSE OF MY AGE 1 2 2 51.6
BEEN THERE/ DONE THAT 1 2 2 51.8
BUSY WORKING 1 2 2 52.0
CAN'T AFFORD IT 1 2 2 52.2
CAREGIVER 1 2 2 52.4
COMPLETED EDUCATION 1 2 2 52.6
N ey N Y I >
DISABLED 1 2 2 53.0
DOING WELL WHERE I'M AT 1 2 2 53.2
ESL’)‘CTA%AORI\IJE TO FURTHER MY 1 2 2 53.4
EE(I;IIEIHS\S/E MONEY AND 1 2 2 53.6
DON'T HAVE TIME 1 2 2 53.8
\?VOO%LWANT TOO MUCH WITH 1 2 2 54.0
EMPLOYED OVER 30 YEARS 1 2 2 54.2
AND NOT INTERESTED
GETTING READY TO RETIRE SO
HAVE NO INTEREST IN GOING 1 2 2 54.4
BACK TO SCHOOL
GOT DEGREE 1 2 2 54.6
gélélz\l(avallToHNMY CURRENT 1 2 2 548
HAVE A DEGREE 1 2 2 55.0
HAVE A JOB AND DEGREE 1 2 2 55.2
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 6-A

RATIONALE FOR NO INTEREST IN ENROLLING IN EDUCATION OR JOB TRAINING

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | HAVE CAREER 1 2 2 55.4
HAVE DEGREES 1 2 2 55.6
HAVE TWO YOUNG KIDS 1 2 2 55.8
'M 40 YEARS OLD/ 'M DONE
WITH STUDYING 1 2 2 56.0
'M 46/ 'VE BEEN WORKING
SINCE | WAS 14 1 2 2 56.2
'M 50 1 2 2 56.4
"M 57 1 2 2 56.6
'M 58/ ALREADY HAVE A
e 1 2 2 56.8
'M 64 AND DON'T FEEL | NEED
IT AT THIS POINT 1 2 2 57.0
'M 66 AND DON'T FEEL THE ) 5 5 572
NEED TO GO TO SCHOOL : : :
'M 69 YEARS OLD 1 2 2 57.4
'M 70 1 2 2 57.6
'M 70 YEARS OLD 1 2 2 57.8
I'M 70 YEARS OLD/ RETIRED 1 2 2 58.0
'M 71 YEARS OLD 1 2 2 58.2
'M 75 1 2 2 58.4
'M 75 AND NOT INCLINED TO 1 2 2 58.6
'M 75 YEARS OLD 1 2 2 58.8
'M 77 YEARS OLD 2 2 2 59.2
'™ 78 1 2 2 59.4
'M 80 YEARS OLD 1 2 2 59.6
'M 89 YEARS OLD 1 2 2 59.8
'M 90 YEARS OLD 2 2 2 60.2
'M A BILL COLLECTOR 1 2 2 60.4
'M A DOCTOR 2 2 2 60.8
I'M A SENIOR CITIZEN 3 6 6 614
'M A SENIOR CITIZEN AND
WORKED HARD AND NOW 1 2 2 61.6
RETIRED
'M ABOUT TO HAVE A BABY 1 2 2 618
'M ALL DONE/ BEEN THERE/
DONE THAT 1 2 2 62.0
'M ALMOST 50 AND | HAVE A
GOOD JOB 1 2 2 62.2
'M ALMOST FINISHED WITH MY
MASTER'S 1 2 2 62.4
'M ALREADY SET IN MY JOB 1 2 2 626
'M ALREADY TRAINED IN MY
JOB AND TRAINING IF 1 2 2 62.8
PROVIDED BY MY EMPLOYER
'M AN ATTORNEY 1 2 2 63.0
'M AN RN 1 2 2 63.2
'M AT A PRETTY GOOD LEVEL
RIGHT NOW 1 2 2 63.4
'M BASICALLY RETIRED 1 2 2 63.6
'M DISABLED 2 7 4 64.0
'M DISABLED/ | DON'T HAVE A
= 1 2 2 64.2
'M EMPLOYED/ | HAVE AN
ADVANCED DEGREE 1 2 2 64.4
'M FINISHING MY BSA THEN I'M
D 1 2 2 64.6
'M GETTING READY FOR
RETIREMENT 1 2 2 64.8
'M GETTING READY TO RETIRE 2 2 2 65.2
'M GONNA BE 50 YEARS OLD/ |
HAVE A CAREER 1 2 2 65.4
'M HAPPY WITH WHAT I'M
A 1 2 2 65.6
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 6-A

RATIONALE FOR NO INTEREST IN ENROLLING IN EDUCATION OR JOB TRAINING

Cumulative
_ Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid I'M IN A NEW JOB 1 2 2 65.8
I'M IN MY 60'S 1 2 2 66.0
I'M IN MY 70'S 1 2 2 66.2
o oo I 2
I'M NEARLY READY TO RETIRE 1 2 2 66.6
I'M NOT INTERESTED IN
EDUCATION FOR MYSELF AT 1 2 2 66.8
MY AGE
I'M OVER 80 1 2 2 67.0
:\‘l\é\l,?vAISING MY KIDS RIGHT 1 2 2 67.2
I'M RETIRED 1 2 2 67.4
I'M SET IN MY CAREER 1 2 2 67.6
I'M SET IN WHAT I'M DOING 1 2 2 67.8
I'M SETTLED IN ON MY JOB 1 2 2 68.0
I'M TOO OLD 2 4 4 68.4
INTERESTED. 1 2 2 636
I'M TOO OLD FOR THAT 2 4 4 69.0
I'M TOO OLD NOW 1 2 2 69.2
I'M WAY BEYOND THAT 1 2 2 69.4
I'M WORKING TO PUT
DAUGHTER THROUGH 1 2 2 69.6
COLLEGE
:DVEEG,IAQLERI’EEADY ACHIEVED MY 1 2 2 69.8
:S\I/EI;:\J(EEFOJSA JOB WITH GOOD 1 2 2 70.0
Ic\giMJPUUSTTEEgHSHED A CLASS IN 1 2 2 70.2
| ALREADY HAD A CAREER 1 2 2 70.4
| ALREADY HAVE A CAREER 1 2 2 70.6
| ALREADY HAVE A JOB 1 2 2 70.8
| ALREADY HAVE A MASTER'S 1 2 2 71.0
| AM ALREADY EMPLOYED AT A 1 2 2 71.2
JOB | LIKE/ DON'T NEED IT
| AM DONE WITH SCHOOL 1 2 2 714
INTERESTED IN SCHOOL. 1 2 2 716
| AM GOING TO RETIRE 1 2 2 71.8
:\/IAA%HEARPEY AND | HAVE A 1 2 2 720
oAb Eony L0 1A N :
SCHOOL AT MY AGE 1 2 2 724
| AM ON DISABILITY 1 2 2 72.6
| AM OVER THE HILL 1 2 2 72.8
| AM RETIRED 4 .8 .8 73.6
| AM RETIRING 1 2 2 73.8
| AM TOO LAZY 1 2 2 74.0
I AM TOO OLD 1 2 2 74.2
| BEEN THERE/ DONE THAT 1 2 2 74.4
| CAN'T AFFORD IT 1 2 2 74.6
| DON'T HAVE ANYTHING I'M 1 2 2 748
INTERESTED IN PURSUING
: ag\l;lETAN‘I]EOEg MORE COURSES/ 1 2 2 75.0
I DON'T WANT TO 2 4 4 75.4
T AR ToTNoT 1 :
I ENJOY WHAT | DO 1 2 2 75.8
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 6-A

RATIONALE FOR NO INTEREST IN ENROLLING IN EDUCATION OR JOB TRAINING

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | 1 FINISHED COLLEGE/ RETIRED ) > > o0
FROM TEACHING
GET ALL THE TRAINING | NEED
AT WORK 1 2 2 76.2
HAVE A CAREER/ | DON'T
ANs 1 2 2 76.4
THAVE A COLLEGE DEGREE 1 2 2 76.6
HAVE A DAUGHTER GETTING
READY TO GO TO COLLEGE/ 1 2 2 76.8
SHE'S FIRST
HAVE A GOOD JOB/ DON'T
WANETS 1 2 2 77.0
HAVE A JOB 1 2 2 77.2
THAVE A MASTER'S 1 2 2 77.4
HAVE A MASTER'S IN NURSING ) 5 5 76
HAVE A MASTER'S PROGRAM 1 2 2 77.8
THAVE A PH.D. 1 2 2 78.0
THAVE A PH.D.J I'M DONE 1 2 2 78.2
HAVE CANCER/ | AM TOO OLD 1 2 2 78.4
I HAVE DONE IT ALREADY 1 2 2 786
HAVE MY OWN BUSINESS 1 2 2 78.8
HAVE ONE IN COLLEGE AND |
HAVE A DEGREE 1 2 2 79.0
HAVE PH.D./ RETIRED 1 2 2 79.2
HAVE TWO MASTER'S AND A
DOCTORATE 1 2 2 794
HOPE TO RETIRE SOON 1 2 2 796
[ JUST DON'T WANT IT 1 2 2 79.8
1 JUST GRADUATED FROM
MEDICAL SCHOOL 1 2 2 80.0
[ JUST HAD A BABY 1 2 2 80.2
I JUST RETIRED 1 2 2 80.4
TLIKE MY JOB 1 2 2 80.6
I TRIED THE COLLEGE THING 1 2 2 80.8
WANT TO JUST ENJOY THE L 5 5 810
REST OF MY LIFE/ NO SCHOOL :
TWILL BE RETIRING 1 2 2 812
WORK IN THE HIGH SCHOOLS 1 2 2 814
WORK NOW 1 2 2 816
WOULD BE COLLEGE
MATERIAL 1 2 2 81.8
IT'S JUST NOT MY THING 1 2 2 82.0
IT'S TOO EXPENSIVE 1 2 2 82.2
JUST DON'T 1 2 2 82.4
JUST FINISHING 1 2 2 826
LONG SINCE RETIRED 1 2 2 82.8
MONEY/ TIME 1 2 2 83.0
MY AGE 3 6 6 836
MY HEALTH WON'T ALLOW IT 1 2 2 83.8
NEVER THOUGHT ABOUT IT 1 2 2 84.0
NO DESIRE/ 82 YEARS OLD 1 2 2 84.2
NO INTENTION OF CONTINUING
EDUCATION 1 2 2 84.4
NO INTEREST 2 2 2 84.8
NO RESPONSE 1 2 2 85.0
NO SPECIFIC REASON 1 2 2 85.2
NOT AT 84 1 2 2 85.4
NOT GEARED TOWARD TRADE 1 2 2 85.6
NOT GOING BACK TO SCHOOL
GAIN 1 2 2 85.8
NOT IN PLANS NOW 1 2 2 86.0
NOT INTERESTED 3 6 6 86.6
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 6-A

RATIONALE FOR NO INTEREST IN ENROLLING IN EDUCATION OR JOB TRAINING

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid NOT INTERESTED AT ALL 1 2 2 86.8
NOT INTERESTED AT MY AGE 1 2 2 87.0
ON DISABILITY 2 4 4 87.4
PAST THAT AGE 1 2 2 87.6
géaTog-LlE AGE OF GOING TO 1 2 2 87.8
PHYSICALLY | CAN'T 1 2 2 88.0
RECENT COLLEGE GRAD 1 2 2 88.2
RETIRED 26 5.2 5.2 93.4
RETIRING 2 A4 4 93.8
RETIRING SOON 1 2 2 94.0
RIGHT NOW | HAVE FOUR
CHILDREN AND NOT WHAT MY 1 2 2 94.2
HUSBAND AND | AGREE ON
SATISFIED 1 2 2 94.4
SICK RIGHT NOW 1 2 2 94.6
EBIL’J\"C(,LI\#OQBOUT DAUGHTER'S 1 2 2 04.8
TOO BUSY/ FIVE BOYS/ GOING 1 2 2 95.0
TO HOME SCHOOL THEM
TOO FAST PACED FOR ME 1 2 2 95.2
TOO MANY KIDS AT HOME 1 2 2 95.4
TOO OLD 16 3.2 3.2 98.6
TOO OLD AND DISABLED 1 2 2 98.8
ESSCOALTDIOTI\? DO ANY FURTHER 1 2 2 99.0
TRYING TO RETIRE 1 2 2 99.2
WAY PAST THAT ONE 1 2 2 99.4
WHY BOTHER/ I'M IN MY 50'S 1 2 2 99.6
\évvovsléigﬁ\llé/ggELF/ | HAVE MY 1 2 2 09.8
WORKING 1 2 2 100.0
Total 500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

COURSE OR PROGRAM AREA INTERESTED IN ENROLLING

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd 10 275 55.0 55.0 55.0
ACCOUNTING 2 2 2 55.4
ADMINISTRATION 1 2 2 55.6
ADVANCE IN FOOD TRAINING
A 1 2 2 55.8
ANTIQUING 1 2 2 56.0
ART AND ENGLISH 1 2 2 56.2
ART CLASS 1 2 2 56.4
ART HISTORY 1 2 2 56.6
AUTO MECHANIC CLASS 1 2 2 56.8
AUTOMOTIVE TECH 1 2 2 57.0
BEHAVIOR HEALTH COURSES 1 2 2 57.2
BIOMEDICAL 1 2 2 57.4
BUSINESS 7 14 14 58.8
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 3 6 6 59.4
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION/
MANAGEMENT 1 2 2 59.6
BUSINESS CLASSES 1 2 2 59.8
BUSINESS EDUCATION 1 2 2 60.0
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 5 1.0 10 61.0
BUSINESS/ MBA 1 2 2 61.2
BUSINESS/ REAL ESTATE 1 2 2 614
CAREER TEACHING 1 2 2 616
CARPENTRY 1 2 2 618
CHEMISTRY 1 2 2 62.0
CHILD CARE 1 2 2 62.2
CHILD DAY CARE 1 2 2 62.4
CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 1 2 2 62.6
CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY 1 2 2 62.8
CNA/ NURSE ASSISTANT 1 2 2 63.0
COMPUTER SCIENCE 2 2 2 63.4
COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY 1 2 2 63.6
COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY/ L 5 5 .
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT :
COMPUTERS 11 22 22 66.0
COMPUTERS OF BILLING TECH 1 2 2 66.2
CONSTRUCTION BUSINESS/
INSTRUCTORS 1 2 2 66.4
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 1 2 2 66.6
CONTINUING EDUCATION/ L 5 5 568
SECONDARY EDUCATION :
COOKING 1 2 2 67.0
COSMETOLOGY 1 2 2 67.2
COUNSELING PROGRAM 1 2 2 67.4
COUNSELOR/ PSYCHOLOGY 1 2 2 67.6
CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR OF L ) 5 .
CHILDREN/ PSYCHOLOGY :
CRIMINAL JUSTICE 2 2 2 68.2
CULINARY SCHOOL 1 2 2 68.4
DENTAL 1 2 2 68.6
DENTAL HYGIENIST PROGRAM 1 2 2 68.8
DEVELOPMENT/ TEACHING 1 2 2 69.0
DOCTORAL OF EDUCATION 1 2 2 69.2
DOESN'T MATTER 1 2 2 69.4
DON'T KNOW 6 12 12 70.6
EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 1 5 5 08
ECONOMICS 1 2 2 710
EDUCATION 12 24 24 73.4
EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION 1 2 2 736
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

COURSE OR PROGRAM AREA INTERESTED IN ENROLLING

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vald | EDUCATIONAL TECHNOLOGY 1 2 2 73.8
ELECTRICAL TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 74.0
ELECTRONICS 1 2 2 74.2
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 2 2 2 746
ENGINEERING 1 2 2 74.8
ENGLISH 1 2 2 75.0
FASHION/ COMPUTERS/
BUSINESS 1 2 2 5.2
FILM PRODUCTION 1 2 2 75.4
FINANCE AND INFORMATION 1 2 2 756
FINE ARTS 1 2 2 75.8
FOREIGN LANGUAGE 1 2 2 76.0
FUNERAL SERVICES 1 2 2 76.2
GED 1 2 2 76.4
GED/ NURSING 1 2 2 76.6
GENERAL STUDENT 1 2 2 76.8
GENERAL THEOLOGY/ HUMAN
RESOURCES 1 2 2 7.0
GRAPHIC DESIGN 1 2 2 77.2
HAIR DRESSING SCHOOL AND ) 5 5 74
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT :
HEALTH 1 2 2 776
HEALTH CARE CLASSES 1 2 2 77.8
HEAT/ REFRIGERATION 1 2 2 78.0
HISTORY 1 2 2 78.2
HOSPITALITY 1 2 2 78.4
HUMAN SERVICES 1 2 2 786
DON'T KNOW 1 2 2 78.8
I TRY TO STAY CURRENT AND
AM INTERESTED IN LEARNING 1 2 2 79.0
SIGN LANGUAGE
ILLUSTRATION PROGRAM 1 2 2 79.2
IMPROVE TEACHING SKILLS 1 2 2 79.4
INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1 2 2 796
INFORMATION TECH/
COMPUTERS 1 2 2 798
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1 2 2 80.0
JUVENILE JUSTICE 1 2 2 80.2
LANGUAGES 1 2 2 80.4
AW 2 2 2 80.8
LAW ENFORCEMENT 1 2 2 810
LIBERAL ARTS 2 2 2 814
LINGUISTIC/ TRANSPORTATION ) 5 5 616
OR COMMUNICATION :
LITERATURE 1 2 2 818
MANAGEMENT IN BUSINESS 1 2 2 82.0
MANAGEMENT/ EDITING 1 2 2 82.2
MARKETING 1 2 2 82.4
MARKETING/
COMMUNICATIONS 1 2 2 82.6
MASTER'S IN BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION 1 2 2 828
MASTER'S IN CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT OR BUSINESS 1 2 2 83.0
ADMINISTRATION
MASTER'S IN SPECIAL
EDUCATION 1 2 2 83.2
MASTER OF SCIENCE IN
NURSING 1 2 2 83.4
MATH 1 2 2 836
MBA OR LAW 1 2 2 83.8
MBA/ COMMUNICATION 1 2 2 84.0
MEDICAL 3 6 6 84.6
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

COURSE OR PROGRAM AREA INTERESTED IN ENROLLING

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | MEDICAL BILLING 1 2 2 84.8
MEDICAL BILLING AND FILING 1 2 2 85.0
MEDICAL FIELD 3 6 6 85.6
MEDICAL/ MEDICAID/
TRANSCRIPTION BY COMPUTER 1 2 2 85.8
MEDICAL/ NURSING 1 2 2 86.0
MEDICAL/ REGISTERED NURSE 1 2 2 86.2
MEDICINE 1 2 2 86.4
MONEY MANAGEMENT CLASS 1 2 2 86.6
MUSIC MAJOR 1 2 2 86.8
NO RESPONSE 7 8 8 87.6
NOT SURE 1 2 2 87.8
NOT SURE YET/ POSSIBLY
SOCIAL SERVICES 1 2 2 88.0
NURSING 19 38 38 918
NURSING ADMINISTRATION 1 2 2 92.0
NURSING/ REGISTERED NURSE 2 2 2 92.4
PARALEGAL 1 2 2 926
PARALEGAL/ LAW SCHOOL 1 2 2 92.8
PHARMACY 1 2 2 93.0
PHARMACY TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 93.2
PHYSICAL EDUCATION 1 2 2 93.4
POLITICAL SCIENCE 2 2 2 93.8
PSYCHOLOGY 2 2 2 94.2
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR 1 2 2 94.4
REAL ESTATE 1 2 2 94.6
REAL ESTATE/ CHILD CARE 1 2 2 94.8
RN/ NURSING 1 2 2 95.0
SCIENCE 1 2 2 95.2
SIGN LANGUAGE 1 2 2 95.4
SOCIAL SCIENCE 1 2 2 95.6
SOCIAL SERVICES 1 2 2 95.8
SOCIAL WORK 3 6 6 96.4
SOCIOLOGY 3 6 6 97.0
SOME TYPE OF A TRADE 1 2 2 97.2
SOMETHING IN INFORMATICS 1 2 2 97.4
SOMETHING IN TEACHING 1 2 2 97.6
SPANISH 1 2 2 97.8
SPECIAL EDUCATION OR
HIGHER LEARNING 1 2 2 98.0
STATISTICS OR OPERATIONS
RESEARCH 1 2 2 98.2
TEACHING 7 8 8 99.0
THEOLOGY 1 2 2 99.2
URBAN EDUCATION 1 2 2 99.4
UROLOGY 1 2 2 99.6
VETERINARIAN OR TECHNICIAN L 5 5 99,8
X-RAY/ ULTRASOUND 1 2 2 100.0
Total 500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

REASONS FOR NOT ENROLLING AT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd 10 344 68.8 68.8 68.8
AGE 1 2 2 69.0
ALREADY ENROLLED THERE L 5 5 0.2
AND NOT VERY HAPPY : : :
ALREADY GONE THERE/ . 5 5 o
TRANSFERRING TO NEW YORK : : :
ALREADY HAVE BACHELOR'S 1 2 2 69.6
BECAUSE HOLY FAMILY GIVES
YOU MORE ATTENTION SO YOU L ) ) .
CAN GET THROUGH THE : ' :
CLASSES
BECAUSE | WORK FOR TEMPLE 1 2 2 70.0
BECAUSE OF THE PROGRAM L 5 5 02
WE HAVE IN OUR CHURCH : :
BUCKS COUNTY IS MORE
CONVENIENT 1 2 2 70.4
CAN'T DO MASTER'S AT CCP 1 2 2 70.6
CANT GET A MASTER'S THERE 1 2 2 70.8
COURSE IS IN GRADUATE
TR 1 2 2 71.0
DIDN'T FINISH CLASSES AT CCP N 5 5 12
DIDN'T HAVE WHAT | NEEDED 1 2 2 71.4
DO ON MY OWN TIME/ THIS
WAS PERFECT 1 2 2 71.6
DOESN'T HAVE PROGRAM 1 2 2 718
DOESN'T HAVE THE PROGRAM L 5 5 120
FOR AT-HOME STUDY : :
DOESN'T HAVE WHAT | NEED 1 2 2 72.2
DOESN'T OFFER MASTER'S
Rl 1 2 2 72.4
DOESN'T OFFER MASTER'S
o 1 2 2 726
DOESN'T OFFER WHAT | NEED/ |
HAVE A MASTER'S 1 2 2 728
DON'T HAVE GRADUATE
PROGRAMS 1 2 2 73.0
DON'T HAVE MASTER'S LEVEL
PROGRAMS 1 2 2 732
DON'T KNOW 7 8 8 74.0
DON'T KNOW IF THEY HAVE
COUNSELING THERE 1 2 2 74.2
DON'T KNOW WHY 1 2 2 74.4
DON'T KNOW/ COMMUNITY L 5 5 -
COLLEGE HAS PROGRAM : :
DON'T OFFER DOCTORAL
PROGRAM ! 2 2 748
DON'T OFFER MASTER'S
DT 1 2 2 75.0
DON'T OFFER MY DEGREE 1 2 2 75.2
DON'T OFFER PH.D. 1 2 2 75.4
DON'T OFFER PHARMACY 1 2 2 756
DON'T OFFER WHAT | NEED 2 7 4 76.0
DON'T THINK THEY HAVE
CARPENTRY 1 2 2 76.2
GOING TO A FOUR-YEAR
UNIVERSITY IS WHY ! 2 2 6.4
GRADUATED FROM THERE 1 2 2 76.6
HAVE A MASTER'S DEGREE 1 2 2 76.8
HAVEN'T LOOKED AT IT FOR
MASTER'S DEGREE 1 2 2 77.0
HEBREW COURSES ARE NOT L ) ) s
OFFERED/ LOCATION : :
I'D BE GOING FOR MASTER'S 1 2 2 77.4
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

REASONS FOR NOT ENROLLING AT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid I'D BEEN ACCEPTED BY 1 2 2 776

TEMPLE UPON GRADUATION : : :

I'LL LOOK AT THEM/ DON'T

KNOW 1 2 2 77.8

I'M ALREADY A NURSE/ |

WOULD WANT TO GET MY 1 2 2 78.0

BACHELOR'S DEGREE

I'M AN ELEMENTARY TEACHER/
I LOVE CONNECTIONS WITH
THE GRADUATE SCHOOL OF 1 2 2 78.2
EDUCATION AT UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA

I'M AT A HIGHER LEVEL THAN

THEY OFFER 1 2 2 784
'M CLOSE TO UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA/ WIDER AREA N ) ) 86

OF CLASSES I'M INTERESTED IN

I'M LOOKING FOR QUALITY
EDUCATION I'D RECEIVE FROM 1 2 2 78.8
A FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE

I'VE ALREADY BEEN THERE 1 2 2 79.0
I'VE GOTTEN MY MASTER'S

FROM PENN 1 2 2 79.2
I'VE TAKEN CLASSES THERE 1 2 2 79.4
ALREADY GOT 90% OF THE

CREDITS 1 2 2 79.6
I DIDN'T LIKE THE

ENVIRONMENT TOO MUCH 1 2 2 79.8
I DON'T FEEL THEY HAVE

ENOUGH PRESTIGE FOR ME TO 1 2 2 80.0
GET A GOOD JOB

DON'T KNOW IF MY WORK

WILL PAY FOR A JUNIOR 1 2 2 80.2
COLLEGE

I DON'T KNOW THAT MUCH

ABOUT THEIR PROGRAM 1 2 2 80.4
I DON'T KNOW/ I DIDN'T THINK 1 5 5 I

OF THAT/ VERY INTERESTING
I DON'T LIKE COMMUNITY 1 2 2 80.8
I DON'T LIVE IN PHILADELPHIA/ |

LIVE ABOUT 40 MILES AWAY 1 2 2 81.0
DON'T THINK THEY HAVE A 1 5 5 612
MASTER'S PROGRAM THERE : : :
FORGOT TO MENTION

PROBABLY WHERE I'LL GO 1 2 2 81.4
 GRADUATED FROM THEIR

TWO-YEAR COLLEGE 1 2 2 81.6
HAVE A MASTER'S DEGREE 1 2 2 818
HAVE A TWO-YEAR 1 2 2 82.0
HAVE AN ASSOCIATE DEGREE 1 5 5 622
FROM THERE ALREADY : :
HAVE MY DEGREE 1 2 2 82.4
HAVE TO CHECK WITH THE

LADY AT THE ACADEMIC

SUPPORT PROGRAM AT THE N ) ) 826
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA : : :
FOR SPECIAL PROGRAM

THAVEN'T LOOKED AT IT 1 2 2 82.8
1JUST LIKE THE SUBURBS

BETTER 1 2 2 83.0
KNOW PROFESSORS AT PENN 1 2 2 83.2
TMIGHT 1 2 2 83.4
IMIGHT IF THEY HAVE A

COURSE I'M INTERESTED IN 1 2 2 83.6
I MIGHT/ MAYBE/ | DON'T KNOW 1 2 2 838
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

REASONS FOR NOT ENROLLING AT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Vahd | 1NEED MASTERS 1 2 2 84.0

NEED MORE INFORMATION ON

ULTRASOUND 1 2 2 84.2

TPLAN ON WORKING FOR

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 1 2 2 84.4

HOSPITAL

| PREFER TEMPLE 1 2 2 84.6

I STARTED AT COMMUNITY 1 2 2 84.8

I THINK AN ACCREDITED

SCHOOL LIKE TEMPLE WOULD L ) ) 85.0

GIVE ME A BETTER CHANCE IN : : :

GETTING A JOB QUICKER

I TOOK A COURSE AND | WAS

NOT VERY HAPPY WITH IT OR 1 2 2 85.2

IMPRESSED

I TOOK SUMMER SCHOOL 1 5 ) o5

THERE/ THEY DON'T OFFER BA : : :

I TRIED BUT HAD DIFFICULTY

GETTING FINANCIAL AID L ) ) 856

THERE/ TEMPLE IS A BETTER : ' :

CHOICE FOR ME

| TRIED THERE BEFORE BUT

THEY COULDN'T HELP 1 2 2 85.8

WANT TO ENROLL THERE 1 2 2 86.0

WANT TO GO TO THE

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 1 2 2 86.2

WAS HAVING A PROBLEM 1 5 ) 664

BECAUSE I'M HANDICAPPED : : :

WORK AT ARCADIA 1 2 2 86.6

WORK FOR DREXEL AND ITD

R 1 2 2 86.8

WOULD DO THAT TOO/ ONLY . 5 5 870

ASSOCIATE DEGREE : :

WOULD PICK TEMPLE 1 2 2 87.2

IF THEY HAD WHAT | WANTED

I'D GO THERE 1 2 2 87.4

IF THEY OFFER IT | WOULD 1 2 2 87.6

IF THEY OFFERED CLASS ON

JUST MONEY MANAGEMENT | 1 2 2 87.8

WOULD TAKE ONE

IS IT ONLINE 1 2 2 88.0

IT'S FINE ALSO/ YOU SAID

COLLEGE 1 2 2 88.2

IT'S JUST A FORM OF HIGH

st 1 2 2 88.4

IT'S NOT CHRISTIAN 1 2 2 88.6

IT'S NOT CONVENIENT 1 2 2 88.8

IT'S NOT TOO CONVENIENT

FOR WHERE | LIVE 1 2 2 89.0

IT'S POSSIBLE 2 2 2 89.4

IT MAY BE COMMUNITY

COLLEGE 1 2 2 89.6

IT WASN'T COMING TO MY MIND . 5 5 505

JUST BECAUSE | HAVE

ACCREDITED CLASSES FROM 1 2 2 90.0

TEMPLE

LOCATION 7 8 8 90.8

LOT OF YOUNG PEOPLE 1 2 2 91.0

MIGHT BE OKAY BUT | HEARD

BETTER THINGS ABOUT 1 2 2 91.2

CHEYNEY

MOORE HAS A CERTIFICATE IN . 5 5 014

THE PROGRAM | WANT : : :

MOVING TO WASHINGTON

NEXT WEEK 1 2 2 91.6
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

REASONS FOR NOT ENROLLING AT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Vald | MY OTHER CHOICE 1 2 2 918

MY SCHEDULE IS HECTIC 1 2 2 92.0

NO 1 2 2 92.2

NO REASON/ | LIVE AROUND 1 5 5 924

THE CORNER FROM DREXEL : :

NOT A COOKING SCHOOL

THERE 1 2 2 926

NOT GOOD FOR GRAD

STUDENT 1 2 2 928

NOT SURE ABOUT ONLINE/ NOT

CONVENIENT 1 2 2 93.0

NOT SURE IF THEY HAVE

ANYTHING/ NO CONVENIENCE 1 ) ) 932

FOR ME/ ONE MILE FROM : : :

INDEPENDENCE HALL

NOT SURE THEY OFFER WHAT

I'M LOOKING FOR 1 2 2 93.4

ONLY BECAUSE JEFFERSON

OFFERS PREREQUISITE 1 ) ) 036

CLASSES THAT THE OTHERS : : :

DON'T

PENN STATE HAS A GOOD

REPUTATION AND MORE 1 ) ) .

CLASSES FOR THE AREA | : : :

WANT

PERHAPS | MIGHT/ | WOULD 1 5 5 010

NEED TO SEE THE OFFERINGS
POSSIBLY 1 2 2 94.2

SAINT JOE'S HAS LEARNING
INSTITUTES FOR TEACHERS/

GIVES A REDUCED RATE FOR 1 2 2 94.4
CLASSES

SOUNDS OKAY 1 2 2 94.6
STIGMA OF A COMMUNITY

COLLEGE 1 2 2 94.8
THE COURSE IS TAILORED FOR

MY STUDY AT CARNEGIE 1 2 2 95.0
MELLON

THE STUDENT BODY 1 2 2 95.2
THERE ARE A LOT OF OUT OF 1 5 5 )
TOWNERS AND IT'S CROWDED : :
THEY'RE GOOD TOO 1 2 2 95.6
THEY DON'T HAVE A

BACHELOR'S DEGREE 1 2 2 9.8
THEY DON'T HAVE A MASTER'S

PROGRAM 1 2 2 96.0
THEY DON'T HAVE LPN 1 2 2 96.2
THEY DON'T OFFER A

MASTER'S IN WRITING 1 2 2 96.4
THEY DON'T OFFER MASTER'S 1 2 2 96.6
THEY DON'T OFFER MASTER'S

AND | NEED MASTER'S 1 2 2 96.8
CLASSES

THEY OFFER ASSOCIATE'S

DEGREES 1 2 2 97.0
THEY OFFER NO BACHELOR'S

PROGRAMS 1 2 2 97.2
THIS IS A VERY GOOD SCHOOL

BUT | PREFER THE UNIVERSITY

OF PENNSYLVANIA BECAUSE 1 2 2 97.4
THAT IS WHERE | HAVE

ALREADY ATTENDED

TOO BORING/ TOO MANY

YOUNG PEOPLE N ) ) o6
DISRESPECTING TEACHER AND : : :
CUSSING

TOO FAR FROM ME 1 2 2 97.8
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 7

REASONS FOR NOT ENROLLING AT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid | TOO FAST SPEED FOR THEIR
CLASSES 1 2 2 98.0
TOO LONG FOR TRAINING 1 2 2 98.2
TRADE SCHOOL IS BETTER 1 2 2 98.4
TRADE SCHOOLS ARE BETTER
FOR WHAT | NEED 1 2 2 98.6
UNIVERSITY HAS
VETERINARIAN TECH THAT IS 1 2 2 98.8
BETTER ALL AROUND
WANT THE EXPERIENCE OF
BEING AWAY FROM HOME 1 2 2 99.0
WHERE YOU CAN STAY IN A : : :
DORM
WASN'T MY SELECTION 1 2 2 99.2
WENT THERE FOR CLASSES
ALREADY 1 2 2 99.4
WENT THERE ONE YEAR 1 2 2 99.6
WENT THERE/ LASALLE MEETS
NEEDS 1 2 2 99.8
WILL ENROLL/ MOST LIKELY
HERE 1 2 2 100.0
Total 500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 13

OCCUPATION OF RESPONDENT

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd 10 76 352 352 5.2
ACCOUNTING CLERK 1 2 2 354
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 2 8 8 36.2
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
FOR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1 2 2 36.4
ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 36.6
ADMINISTRATOR AT HOSPITAL 1 2 2 36.8
AIRPORT OPERATIONS
OFFICER 1 2 2 37.0
ANALYST/ EDUCATIONAL 1 2 2 37.2
APPLIANCE TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 37.4
ARCHITECT 2 2 2 37.8
ART HANDLER 1 2 2 38.0
ASSEMBLER FOR ESTEE
DR 1 2 2 38.2
ASSISTANT TEACHER 1 2 2 384
ATTORNEY 1 2 2 386
AUDITOR 1 2 2 38.8
AUTO TECH 1 2 2 39.0
AUTO TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 39.2
BANK TELLER 1 2 2 39.4
BANKING DIVISION OF A RETAIL
rORE 1 2 2 39.6
BANQUET SERVER 1 2 2 39.8
BARBER 1 2 2 20.0
BARTENDER 1 2 2 202
BILL COLLECTOR 1 2 2 20.4
BILLING CLERK 1 2 2 20.6
BOOKKEEPER 1 2 2 208
BOXING PROMOTER 1 2 2 41.0
BUS DRIVER 2 2 2 414
BUSINESS CONSULTANT/
DIVERSITY TRAINING 1 2 2 416
BUSINESS MANAGER 2 2 2 42.0
BUSINESS OWNER 1 2 2 422
BUSINESSMAN 1 2 2 424
CARETAKER 1 2 2 426
CARPENTER 1 2 2 228
CASHIER 3 6 6 43.4
CASHIER AT GROCERY STORE 1 2 2 436
CASHIER/ RETAIL SALES 1 2 2 43.8
CATERER ASSISTANT 1 2 2 24.0
CERTIFIED NURSE ASSISTANT 1 2 2 44.2
CERTIFIED NURSING
ASSISTANT 1 2 2 44.4
CFO OF A COMPANY 1 2 2 246
CHECK VERIFIER 1 2 2 248
CHECKOUT CLERK 1 2 2 45.0
CHEF 1 2 2 452
CHEMIST 1 2 2 454
CHIEF OF STAFF FOR CITY
COUNCIL 1 2 2 45.6
CHILD CARE PROVIDER 2 2 2 46.0
CHIROPRACTOR 1 2 2 462
CLEANING SERVICE 1 2 2 26.4
CLERICAL CLERK/
BOOKKEEPING 1 2 2 46.6
CLERK 1 2 2 26.8
CLERK AT A STORE 1 2 2 47.0
CLERK AT HOSPITAL 1 2 2 472
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 13

OCCUPATION OF RESPONDENT

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | CNA 1 2 2 274
COMPUTER CHECKER 1 2 2 476
COMPUTER CONSULTANT 1 2 2 47.8
COMPUTER PROGRAMMER
SUPERVISOR ! 2 2 48.0
COMPUTER SET-UP FOR
STAPLES 1 2 2 48.2
CONCERT SECURITY 1 2 2 484
CONSTRUCTION 2 2 4 488
CONSTRUCTION WORKER 1 2 2 49.0
CONSULTING/ AT AN
EDUCATION COMPANY RIGHT 1 2 2 49.2
NOW
CONTRACTOR/ CONSTRUCTION
oy 1 2 2 49.4
COOK 1 2 2 296
COOK AT A RESTAURANT 1 2 2 49.8
COSMETOLOGY TEACHER 1 2 2 50.0
COUNSELOR AND A TEACHER 1 2 2 50.2
COUNTER CLERK FOR 7-11 1 2 2 50.4
COURT ADMINISTRATION
OFFICER 1 2 2 50.6
CREATIVE DIRECTOR 1 2 2 50.8
CROSSING GUARD 1 2 2 510
CROSSING GUARD FOR THE
RO 1 2 2 51.2
CUSTODIAL ASSISTANT AT
SCHOOL ! 2 2 514
CUSTOMER RETAIL SERVICE 1 2 2 516
CUSTOMER SERVICE
REPRESENTATIVE 2 4 4 52.0
CUSTOMER SERVICE
TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 52.2
CUSTOMER SERVICE
WAREHOUSE WORKER ! 2 2 52.4
CUSTOMS BROKER 1 2 2 526
DAY CARE/ SELF-EMPLOYED 1 2 2 52.8
DENTAL ASSISTANT 1 2 2 53.0
DENTAL LAB TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 53.2
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER 1 2 2 53.4
DESIGN CONSULTANT 2 2 2 53.8
DIALYSIS TECH 1 2 2 54.0
DIALYSIS TECHNICIAN 1 2 2 54.2
DOCTOR 3 6 6 54.8
DOCTOR OF MEDICINE 1 2 2 55.0
DON'T KNOW 1 2 2 55.2
EDITOR 1 2 2 55.4
EDITOR/ FREELANCE 1 2 2 55.6
EDUCATION 1 2 2 55.8
EDUCATION AT HIGH SCHOOL 1 2 2 56.0
EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATOR
AT TEMPLE 1 2 2 56.2
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
TEACHER 1 2 2 56.4
ENGINEER 1 2 2 56.6
ENGLISH TEACHER AT HIGH
SCHOOL 1 2 2 56.8
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
AND UPS 1 2 2 57.0
EXECUTIVE CHEF 1 2 2 57.2
FAST FOOD 1 2 2 57.4
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT JOB 1 2 2 57.6
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 13

OCCUPATION OF RESPONDENT

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | FINANCIAL AID AT HOSPITAL 1 2 2 57.8
FINANCIAL ANALYST 2 2 2 58.2
FIREFIGHTER 1 2 2 58.4
FOOD HANDLER 1 2 2 58.6
FOOD SERVICE 1 2 2 58.8
FUNERAL BUSINESS/ DIG
BURIAL HOLES 1 2 2 59.0
GARDENER 1 2 2 59.2
GENERAL MANAGER 2 2 2 59.6
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER 1 2 2 59.8
HEALTH PROFESSION 1 2 2 60.0
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 1 2 2 60.2
HELP DESK ANALYST 1 2 2 60.4
HELPER AT STORE 1 2 2 60.6
HIGH SCHOOL TEACHER 2 2 2 61.0
HISTORIC PRESERVATION 1 2 2 61.2
HOME CAREGIVER FOR
PARENTS 1 2 2 61.4
HOME CONSTRUCTION 1 2 2 616
HOSPITAL HOUSEKEEPING 1 2 2 618
HOSPITAL SOCIAL WORKER 1 2 2 62.0
HOSPITAL WORKER/ NUTRITION
DEPARTMENT 1 2 2 622
HOSPITALITY 1 2 2 62.4
HOUSEKEEPER 1 2 2 626
HOUSEMAN IN HOTEL 1 2 2 62.8
HUMAN SERVICES 1 2 2 63.0
IAM A GRADUATE STUDENT
AND WORK FOR A LAB TECH 1 2 2 63.2
FOR MEDICAL BIO
IMPORTER/ EXPORTER FOR
one 1 2 2 63.4
INDUSTRIAL PLUMBING SALES 1 2 2 63.6
INSTALL COMMERCIAL
KITCHENS 1 2 2 63.8
INSTRUCTOR/ DATA
CONSULTING 1 2 2 64.0
INSURANCE 1 2 2 64.2
INSURANCE PROCESSOR 1 2 2 64.4
INSURANCE SALES 1 2 2 64.6
INTAKE SPECIALIST 1 2 2 64.8
INTERNATIONAL STUDENT AND L 5 5 650
SCHOLAR ADVISOR :
INTERVIEWER 1 2 2 65.2
JANITOR 1 2 2 65.4
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER 1 2 2 65.6
LAB ASSISTANT 1 2 2 65.8
LABORER AT PAPER COMPANY 1 2 2 66.0
LAWYER 1 2 2 66.2
LEASING AGENT 1 2 2 66.4
LEGAL CONSULTANT 1 2 2 66.6
LETTER CARRIER 1 2 2 66.8
LIQUOR STORE CLERK 1 2 2 67.0
LOCAL TRUCK DRIVER 1 2 2 67.2
LOCKSMITH 1 2 2 67.4
LOGISTIC ANALYST 1 2 2 67.6
MAGAZINE EDITOR 1 2 2 67.8
MAINTENANCE MECHANIC 1 2 2 68.0
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR 1 2 2 68.2
MAINTENANCE TECH 1 2 2 68.4
MANAGEMENT 1 2 2 68.6
MANAGEMENT ANALYST 1 2 2 68.8
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 13

OCCUPATION OF RESPONDENT

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT FOR ) > > 9.0
THE GOVERNMENT
MANAGER 2 2 2 69.4
MARKETING MANAGER 1 2 2 69.6
MATH TEACHER 1 2 2 69.8
MED TECH 1 2 2 70.0
MEDICAL ASSISTANT 3 6 6 706
MEDICAL BILLING
COORDINATOR 1 2 2 708
MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC
SUPERVISOR 1 2 2 71.0
MENTAL HEALTH TECH 1 2 2 712
MERCHANDISER 1 2 2 714
MODULE PROCESSOR 1 2 2 716
NANNY 1 2 2 718
NO RESPONSE 6 1.2 12 73.0
NONPROFIT FIELD 1 2 2 73.2
NOONTIME AIDE FOR SCHOOL 1 2 2 734
NOONTIME AIDE IN PUBLIC
SCHOOLS 1 2 2 3.6
NOONTIME LUNCH AIDE 1 2 2 73.8
NURSE'S AIDE 2 2 2 74.2
NURSE 7 8 8 75.0
NURSE ANESTHETIST 1 2 2 75.2
NURSING ASSISTANT 3 6 6 75.8
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST 2 2 2 76.2
OFFICE MANAGER 1 2 2 76.4
PAID INTERN AT A SCHOOL 1 2 2 76.6
PARALEGAL 1 2 2 76.8
PARALEGAL SPECIALIST 1 2 2 77.0
PARAPROFESSIONAL 1 2 2 77.2
PARAPROFESSIONAL/
TEACHER'S AIDE 1 2 2 7.4
PARTS DELIVERY FOR MIDAS 1 2 2 776
PASTOR 1 2 2 77.8
PAYROLL 1 2 2 78.0
PAYROLL CLERK 1 2 2 78.2
PAYROLL MANAGER 1 2 2 78.4
PAYROLL SUPERVISOR 1 2 2 786
PERSONAL ORGANIZER 1 2 2 78.8
PHARMACY TECH 1 2 2 79.0
PHYSICAL THERAPIST 1 2 2 79.2
PHYSICIAN 1 2 2 79.4
PICKER/ CRA/ ENGLAND
TRANSPORTATION/ DREYER'S 1 2 2 79.6
ICE CREAM
PLUMBER 1 2 2 79.8
POLICE OFFICER 1 2 2 80.0
POSTAL CLERK 1 2 2 80.2
PRINTER 1 2 2 80.4
PROFESSIONAL 1 2 2 80.6
PROFESSIONAL
ADMINISTRATOR 1 2 2 80.8
PROJECT COORDINATOR/ 1 5 ) 810
TRAVEL INCENTIVE COMPANY :
PSYCHOTHERAPIST 1 2 2 812
PUBLIC ADJUSTER 1 2 2 814
PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL
TEACHER 1 2 2 81.6
PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHER/
AUTISTIC CHILDREN 1 2 2 81.8
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 13

OCCUPATION OF RESPONDENT

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vahd | PUBLISHER MEDICAL BOOKS
AND JOURNALS 1 2 2 82.0
PUBLISHER OF MAGAZINE 1 2 2 82.2
PURCHASING IN RETAIL 1 2 2 82.4
RADIOLOGIST 1 2 2 826
RECEPTIONIST 1 2 2 82.8
RED CROSS SCHEDULER 1 2 2 83.0
REGISTERED DIETICIAN 1 2 2 83.2
REGISTERED NURSE 6 1.2 12 84.4
RESEARCH ASSISTANT 1 2 2 84.6
RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL ROOFER 1 2 2 84.8
RESIDENTIAL COUNSELOR 2 2 2 85.2
RESIDENTIAL SKILLS TRAINER 1 2 2 85.4
RESTAURANT SERVICE COOK 1 2 2 85.6
RESTAURANT WORKER 1 2 2 85.8
RETAIL MANAGEMENT 2 2 2 86.2
RETAIL/ WORK AT A CLOTHING
R R 1 2 2 86.4
RUN LAUNDRY DEPARTMENT IN
NURSING HOME ! 2 2 86.6
SALES 3 6 6 87.2
SALES/ CONSUMER PRODUCTS 1 2 2 87.4
SALES/ PLUMBING 1 2 2 87.6
SALES/ TECHNOLOGY 1 2 2 87.8
SALESMAN 1 2 2 88.0
SALESMAN FOR U-HAUL 1 2 2 88.2
SCHOOL READINESS
SPECIALIST 1 2 2 88.4
SCHOOL TEACHER 1 2 2 88.6
SECRETARY 7 8 8 89.4
SECURTY 1 2 2 89.6
SECURITY GUARD 1 2 2 89.8
SECURITY OFFICER 1 2 2 90.0
SELF-EMPLOYED GENERAL
CONTRACTOR 1 2 2 90.2
SELF-EMPLOYED SALES 1 2 2 90.4
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT CLERK 1 2 2 90.6
SENIOR CONSULTANT 1 2 2 90.8
SERVICE COORDINATOR FOR ) 5 5 910
DEVELOPMENTAL CHILDREN :
SHIPPING CLERK 1 2 2 91.2
SOCIAL WORKER 1 2 2 914
SOFTWARE CONSULTANT 1 2 2 916
SPECIAL ED ASSISTANT/
SUBSTITUTE 1 2 2 91.8
SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER 1 2 2 92.0
SPEECH THERAPIST 1 2 2 92.2
SUBSTITUTE TEACHER 1 2 2 92.4
SUPERVISOR FOR CASE L 5 5 926
WORKERS FOR THE STATE :
TAX EXAMINER 1 2 2 928
TEACHER'S AIDE/ MIRACLE
WORKER FOR SCHOOL 1 2 2 93.0
DISTRICT CORP
TEACHER 13 26 26 95.6
TEACHER ASSISTANT 1 2 2 95.8
TEACHER AT GRADE SCHOOL 1 2 2 96.0
TEACHER/ COUNSELOR FOR
HIGH SCHOOL 1 2 2 96.2
TEAM LEADER /SUPERVISOR
OF COMPUTERS FOR A STEEL 1 2 2 96.4
MAKER

Community College Of Philadelphia - Community Scan - Detailed Verbatim Responses - Page D-37



Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 13

OCCUPATION OF RESPONDENT

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid TECHNICIAN ON COMPUTER 1 2 96.6
TELECOMMUNICATION 1 2 2 96.8
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1 2 2 97.0
TELEMARKETER 1 2 2 97.2
TELEMARKETING 2 4 4 97.6
TELEPHONE INTERVIEWER 1 2 2 97.8
TELLER AT BANK 1 2 2 98.0
TRAINING MANAGEMENT 1 2 2 98.2
TRANSPORTATION 1 2 2 98.4
TRUCK DRIVER 1 2 2 98.6
ULTRASOUND TECH 1 2 2 98.8
UPS 1 2 2 99.0
VICE PRINCIPAL 1 2 2 99.2
WEB DESIGNER 1 2 2 99.4
WORK AT A BANK AS A TELLER
MANAGER 1 2 2 99.6
WORK AT WENDY'S 1 2 2 99.8
WORK FOR DETECTIVES 1 2 2 100.0
Total 500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 15-C

RATIONALE FOR LIKELIHOOD TO ENCOURAGE CHILD TO ATTEND COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF
PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Vahd 10 758 916 916 9.6

A GOOD START BEFORE WE

THROW HER INTO FOUR-YEAR 1 2 2 91.8

SCHOOL

BE A GOOD PREPARATORY

SCHOOL FOR MY SON 1 2 2 92.0

BECAUSE I'D RATHER THEY GO

WHERE THEY GET A FULL 1 ) ) 922

COLLEGE EXPERIENCE AND BE : : :

PREPARED FOR A JOB

BECAUSE IT'S AFFORDABLE 1 2 2 92.4

BECAUSE IT'S CHEAP AND

CONVENIENT 1 2 2 92.6

BECAUSE IT WOULD HELP HIM

EVERY DAY 1 2 2 92.8

BECAUSE OF FINANCES AND

CLOSE TO HOME 1 2 2 93.0

CHILD AT A HIGH SCHOOL 1S

MORE LIKELY TO GO TO 1 2 2 93.2

COLLEGE

CLOSE AND AFFORDABLE 1 2 2 93.4

CONVENIENCE 1 2 2 936

COST AND CLOSE TO HOME 1 2 2 93.8

COURSE OFFERING 1 2 2 94.0

DEPENDS ON WHICH ONE [T IS 1 2 2 94.2

GET BASIC STUFF AT
REASONABLE PRICE THEN 1 2 2 94.4
TRANSFER TO FOUR-YEAR

GET BASICS/ IT'S BETTER TO

HAVE SOME SCHOOL THAN NO 1 2 2 94.6
SCHOOL

GOOD COST-WISE AND

ACCUSTOMED TO COLLEGE 1 2 2 94.8
LIFE

GOOD SCHOOL 1 2 2 95.0

GOOD WAY TO START AND GET

BASICS FOR LESS COST 1 2 2 95.2
GREAT COLLEGE/ COST/

LOCATION 1 2 2 954
HE'S NOT ACADEMIC/ DO

BETTER IN COMMUNITY 1 2 2 95.6
COLLEGE

'M HELPING TO PAY/ 1 THINK

THE COMMUNITY COLLEGE HAS N ) ) -
A GOOD PROGRAM AND THEY : : :
COST LESS

I DON'T KNOW WHICH

COLLEGE/ DON'T KNOW MUCH 1 2 2 96.0
ABOUT COLLEGE

HAVE A COUSIN THAT WENT

AND IT WAS VERY 1 2 2 96.2
INTERESTING

WENT THERE/ | LIKE THE

SeHoOL 1 2 2 96.4
IT'S A GOOD STARTER SCHOOL 1 2 2 96.6
IT'S BETTER THAN NOTHING 1 2 2 96.8
IT IS A GOOD START ON A

FOUR-YEAR DEGREE 1 2 2 97.0
IT WAS A GOOD START ON A

FOUR-YEAR DEGREE AND 1 2 2 97.2
CLOSE TO HOME

KEEP HER CLOSE TO HOME 1 2 2 97.4
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 15-C

RATIONALE FOR LIKELIHOOD TO ENCOURAGE CHILD TO ATTEND COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF
PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid LIKE NORTHEAST CAMPUS
TEACHERS/ DOWNTOWN
TEACHERS PRESS THEIR 1 .2 .2 97.6
OPINIONS RATHER THAN STICK
TO THE FACTS
LOCATION/ GOOD SCHOOL 1 2 .2 97.8
LOOKING FOR CERTAIN CLASS 1 2 .2 98.0
MAKE OWN CHOICE 1 .2 .2 98.2
MY DAUGHTER WENT THERE
AND IT WAS A GOOD 1 .2 .2 98.4
EXPERIENCE FOR HER
NO RESPONSE 1 .2 .2 98.6
SO THEY FURTHER THEIR
EDUCATION AND GET BETTER 1 2 .2 98.8
JOBS
THEY CAN'T GO TO ANOTHER
COLLEGE/ THEY CAN GO 1 .2 .2 99.0
THERE
TWO-YEAR SAVING/ FINANCIAL 1 2 .2 99.2
VERY GOOD COLLEGE/
FINANCIAL AID/ LOCATION/ 1 2 .2 99.4
GOOD STARTER COLLEGE
VERY GOOD SCHOOL 1 .2 .2 99.6
VERY MUCH ENCOURAGE
BECAUSE | WENT THERE 1 2 2 998
WE'RE CLOSE BY 1 .2 .2 100.0
Total 500 100.0 100.0
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Detailed Verbatim Responses From Table 15-C

RATIONALE FOR LIKELIHOOD TO NOT ENCOURAGE CHILD TO ATTEND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
OF PHILADELPHIA

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Vaid ] 0 279 9.8 95.8 95.8

ATTEND A FOUR-YEAR

COLLEGE 1 2 2 96.0

BECAUSE MY CHILDREN HAVE

A POTENTIAL FOR HIGHER 1 2 2 96.2

COLLEGE

DAUGHTER WANTS TO TRAVEL 1 2 2 96.4

DID NOT HAVE CLASSES THAT

WERE WANTED 1 2 2 96.6

HE WANTS TO GO OUT OF

STATE 1 2 2 96.8

DON'T THINK THEY HAVE A

PROGRAM THAT IS 1 2 2 97.0

APPROPRIATE

[ THINK THEY'LL BE ELIGIBLE

FOR FOUR-YEAR 1 2 2 97.2

SCHOLARSHIPS

WANT A REAL COLLEGE FOR

THEM 1 2 2 97.4

TWANT HER TO TRAVEL 1 2 2 976

WANT THEM TO GO TO A

BETTER SCHOOL 1 2 2 97.8

WANT THEM TO GO TO A

FOUR-YEAR 1 2 2 98.0

WANT THEM TO GO TO A

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE 1 2 2 98.2

LOOKING FOR FOUR-YEAR 1 5 5 ")

COLLEGE THAT'S NOT IN TOWN : : :

MY TWELVE YEAR OLD HAS A

SCHOLARSHIP TO A

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE 1 ) ) 086

ALREADY/ SO A COMMUNITY : : :

COLLEGE WOULD NOT

CHALLENGE HIM

RATHER THEM EXPERIENCE 1 5 5 5o

BEING AWAY FROM HOME : : :

SHE WAS TOGO TO A

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE 1 2 2 99.0

SON IS AN ATHLETE AND THEY

DON'T HAVE ATHLETICS THERE/ 1 ) ) 90.2

WANTS TO GO OUT OF STATE : : :

THE ADVERSE PUBLICITY

REGARDING THE PERSON WHO 1 ) ) 904

TOOK MONEY TO TEACH BUT : : :

DIDN'T/ HE BILKED THEM

THEY'LL GO RIGHT TO

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE 1 2 2 996

WANT THEM TO GO

SOMEWHERE BIGGER 1 2 2 998

WOULD ENCOURAGE TO GO TO

A UNIVERSITY 1 2 2 100.0

Total 500 100.0 100.0
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